
Arlington Community Schools Regular Board Meeting
May 24, 2022 5:30 PM   

12060 Arlington Trail, Arlington, TN  38002
   

1. Call to Order and Roll Call
2. Pledge to the Flag
3. Moment of Silence
4. Citizens Comments (limited to 2 minutes per speaker)
5. Approval of Agenda
6. Reports

6.A. Chairman's Report
6.B. Superintendent's Report
6.C. Financial Report

6.C.1. Monthly Financial Report
6.C.2. Inter Local Health Trust Report

6.D. TLN Report
7. Approval of Superintendent's Contract
8. Consent Agenda

8.A. Approval of Minutes from April 26, 2022
8.B. Policy 1.800 School Calendar - School Day
8.C. Policy 4.203 Temporary Instructional Policy for Students Testing Positive for 

COVID-19 RESCIND
8.D. Policy 4.401 Textbooks and Instructional Materials
8.E.Policy 6.409 Child Abuse and Child Sexual Abuse

9. Miscellaneous Budget Items
9.A. Resolution 2022-12 of the Arlington Community Schools Board of Education 

Amending the 2021-22 Schools Budget
10. Business/Recommended Action Items

10.A. Approval of 2022-2023 Proposed Budget
10.B. Approval of Architectural/Engineering Services Agreement for Arlington High 

School Fine Arts Wing Expansion with Fleming Architects and to grant the 
Superintendent the authority to negotiate the terms of the related contract

10.C. Approval of Superintendent's Bonus
11. Adjournment
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ARLINGTON	COMMUNITY	SCHOOLS
BOARD	OF	EDUCATION

2021-2022	BUDGET	REPORT
March	31,	2022

Arlington,	Tennessee



FUNCTION CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

40110 1,118,011.72 0.00

40120 11,963.60 0.00

40130 8,994.31 0.00

40140 1,186.62 0.00

40162 0.00 0.00

40163 8,864.08 0.00

40210 585,428.67 0.00

40240 75,453.59 0.00

40270 0.00 0.00

40275 0.00 0.00

40610 0.00 0.00

43513 0.00 0.00

43517 14,462.56 0.00

43547 0.00 0.00

43990 0.00 0.00

44120 2,268.00 0.00

44170 0.00 0.00

44990 14,395.13 0.00

46511 2,415,500.00 0.00

46590 0.00 0.00

46610 0.00 0.00

47590 0.00 0.00

49700 26,664.55 0.00

49800 1,879.32 0.00

TOTALS: 4,285,072.15 0.00 79Ledger Type: 4 - REVENUES 49,705,492.00 50,174,308.43 39,823,378.88 0.00 10,350,929.55

25

Transfers In 3,509,871.00 3,509,871.00 757,349.00 0.00 2,752,522.00 22

Insurance Recovery 125,000.00 125,000.00 31,362.55 0.00 93,637.45

48

Other Federal Thru State 45,000.00 45,000.00 25,214.00 0.00 19,786.00 56

Career Ladder Program 72,000.00 72,000.00 34,204.30 0.00 37,795.70

80

Other State Education Funds 0.00 468,816.43 0.00 0.00 468,816.43 0

Basic Education Program 24,037,000.00 24,037,000.00 19,324,000.00 0.00 4,713,000.00

198

Other Local Revenue 90,000.00 90,000.00 74,395.13 0.00 15,604.87 83

Miscellaneous Refunds 1,700.00 1,700.00 3,367.39 0.00 -1,667.39

25

Lease/Rentals 75,000.00 75,000.00 22,695.00 0.00 52,305.00 30

Other Charges for Services 300.00 300.00 75.00 0.00 225.00

97

Contract Non-Inst Serv-Otr LEAs 0.00 0.00 65.00 0.00 -65.00 0

Tuition - Other 497,121.00 497,121.00 484,234.24 0.00 12,886.76

10

Tuition - Summer School 6,000.00 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 0

Current Property Tax 160,000.00 160,000.00 16,296.06 0.00 143,703.94

65

Mixed Drink Tax 15,000.00 15,000.00 25,183.26 0.00 -10,183.26 168

Business Tax 1,500.00 1,500.00 978.40 0.00 521.60

79

Wheel Tax 1,200,000.00 1,200,000.00 572,386.84 0.00 627,613.16 48

Local Option Sales Taxes 5,795,000.00 5,795,000.00 4,575,744.50 0.00 1,219,255.50

96

Payments in Lieu of Taxes - Other 140,000.00 140,000.00 133,559.98 0.00 6,440.02 95

Payments in Lieu of Taxes - Local Utilities 100,000.00 100,000.00 95,918.77 0.00 4,081.23

66

Interest & Penalty 15,000.00 15,000.00 11,197.27 0.00 3,802.73 75

Clerk & Master/Circuit Court - Prior Years 130,000.00 130,000.00 85,559.09 0.00 44,440.91

101

Trustee's Collection - Prior Years 190,000.00 190,000.00 -45,572.19 0.00 235,572.19 -24

Current Property Tax 13,500,000.00 13,500,000.00 13,595,165.29 0.00 -95,165.29

FOR MARCH, 2022 THRU MARCH, 2022

LEDGER TYPE : 4 - REVENUES

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED BUDGET YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 
BALANCE

PERCENT 
ENCMBRD

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 2 of 12Page:

GENERAL FUND REVENUE
05/11/2022

Report Code: BAT_GL_TEMPLATE BATCH QUEUE ID 423085 2:19:18 PM



DEPARTMENT CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

000 0.00 55,229.71

110 45,039.45 701.80

210 66,525.79 10,610.78

215 224,697.54 0.00

310 1,840,139.71 255,303.30

315 31,277.26 290.69

320 220,355.54 1,925.00

325 78,527.70 13,026.75

330 78,512.24 0.00

335 139,697.80 22,240.57

340 116,998.68 581.20

345 13,121.29 3,006.83

350 37,210.40 6,722.76

410 41,954.81 3,444.24

515 46,748.27 10,191.27

610 51,287.42 17,745.71

615 31,706.74 670.80

710 112,641.89 268,517.14

715 59,627.71 107,669.08

720 15,681.92 2,900.00

725 54,068.65 27,028.73

730 2,050.68 0.00

735 126,913.76 3,299.02

810 57,216.44 597,675.94

TOTALS: 3,492,001.69 1,408,781.32 64Ledger Type: 5 - EXPENSES 49,705,492.00 50,174,308.43 30,488,980.81 5,957.49 18,270,588.81

49

REGULAR CAPITAL OUTLAY 2,086,250.00 2,086,250.00 644,824.44 0.00 843,749.62 60

TRANSPORTATION 1,823,079.00 1,823,079.00 889,038.17 0.00 930,741.81

77

PLANNING 20,000.00 20,000.00 2,050.68 0.00 17,949.32 10

TECHNOLOGY 772,817.00 781,297.00 573,125.93 0.00 181,142.34

74

SAFETY 158,129.00 158,129.00 86,504.18 0.00 68,724.82 57

MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 875,895.00 875,895.00 540,841.57 0.00 227,384.35

67

OPERATION OF PLANT 2,318,071.00 2,326,071.00 1,546,521.52 0.00 511,032.34 78

HEALTH SERVICES 335,172.00 367,572.00 244,474.05 0.00 122,427.15

72

STUDENT SERVICES 754,908.00 754,908.00 532,165.03 0.00 204,997.26 73

HUMAN RESOURCES 510,450.00 508,850.00 354,995.64 0.00 143,663.09

68

FISCAL SERVICES 586,290.00 587,890.00 423,374.57 0.00 161,071.19 73

ACCOUNTABILITY 460,491.00 460,491.00 305,818.13 0.00 147,950.11

60

CAREER & TECHNICAL SUPPORT 120,264.00 120,264.00 75,407.33 0.00 41,849.84 65

SPECIAL EDUCATION SUPPORT 1,262,361.00 1,262,361.00 750,849.22 0.00 510,930.58

68

REGULAR EDUCATION INSTRUCTION SUPPORT 2,128,138.00 2,087,258.00 1,269,098.49 0.00 795,918.94 62

OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT 954,494.00 954,494.00 649,994.06 0.00 304,499.94

58

CAREER & TECHNICAL INSTRUCTION 1,268,686.00 1,268,686.00 687,293.07 5,957.49 562,408.69 56

SPECIAL EDUCATION 3,126,145.00 3,126,145.00 1,816,376.15 0.00 1,307,843.85

65

ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION 300,252.00 406,312.00 206,530.16 0.00 199,491.15 51

REGULAR EDUCATION INSTRUCTION 24,059,789.00 23,953,729.00 15,270,369.94 0.00 8,428,055.76

73

OFFICE OF PRINCIPAL 2,911,319.00 2,911,319.00 1,962,373.51 0.00 948,945.49 67

DIRECTOR OF SCHOOLS 852,435.00 891,505.00 636,946.38 0.00 243,947.84

27

BOARD OF EDUCATION 1,043,538.00 996,468.00 686,675.59 0.00 309,090.61 69

DEPARTMENT CODE N/A 976,519.00 1,445,335.43 333,333.00 0.00 1,056,772.72

FOR MARCH, 2022 THRU MARCH, 2022

LEDGER TYPE : 5 - EXPENSES

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED BUDGET YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 
BALANCE

PERCENT 
ENCMBRD

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 3 of 12Page:

GENERAL FUND EXPENSES
05/11/2022

Report Code: BAT_GL_TEMPLATE BATCH QUEUE ID 423086 2:25:02 PM
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ARLINGTON	COMMUNITY	SCHOOLS
SCHOOL	NUTRITION

2021-2022	BUDGET	REPORT
March	31,	2022

Arlington,	Tennessee



FUNCTION CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

43521 139.50 0.00

43522 1,597.00 0.00

43523 99.00 0.00

43525 31,429.15 0.00

46520 0.00 0.00

47111 238,828.62 0.00

47112 0.00 0.00

47113 49,771.13 0.00

47114 0.00 0.00

49800 0.00 0.00

TOTALS: 321,864.40 0.00 124Ledger Type: 4 - REVENUES 1,509,686.00 1,743,991.58 2,160,429.28 0.00 -416,437.70

0

Transfers In 627,186.00 627,186.00 0.00 0.00 627,186.00 0

USDA - Other 0.00 0.00 2,562.21 0.00 -2,562.21

0

USDA Breakfast 100,000.00 100,000.00 294,939.56 0.00 -194,939.56 295

USDA Commodities 60,000.00 60,000.00 0.00 0.00 60,000.00

0

USDA School Lunch Program 600,000.00 834,305.58 1,608,756.51 0.00 -774,450.93 193

School Food Service 9,000.00 9,000.00 0.00 0.00 9,000.00

75

A la Carte Sales 100,000.00 100,000.00 237,346.00 0.00 -137,346.00 237

Breakfast Income 1,000.00 1,000.00 747.00 0.00 253.00

0

Lunch Pymt-Adult 12,500.00 12,500.00 14,872.00 0.00 -2,372.00 119

Lunch Pymt-Child 0.00 0.00 1,206.00 0.00 -1,206.00

FOR MARCH, 2022 THRU MARCH, 2022

LEDGER TYPE : 4 - REVENUES

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED BUDGET YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 
BALANCE

PERCENT 
ENCMBRD

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 5 of 12Page:

NUTRITION FUND REVENUE
05/11/2022

Report Code: BAT_GL_TEMPLATE BATCH QUEUE ID 423087 2:27:02 PM



OBJECT CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

105 18,118.25 0.00

165 26,262.61 0.00

201 2,591.73 0.00

204 1,876.40 0.00

206 93.84 0.00

207 4,452.18 0.00

212 606.17 0.00

217 90.10 0.00

336 0.00 0.00

355 27.88 0.00

399 160.00 320.00

422 86,983.96 25,449.33

435 -183.03 0.00

451 0.00 0.00

469 0.00 0.00

471 -495.00 0.00

499 10,721.30 3,621.12

524 0.00 0.00

599 -822.00 29.98

710 0.00 0.00

TOTALS: 150,484.39 29,420.43 68Ledger Type: 5 - EXPENSES 1,509,686.00 1,743,991.58 1,158,989.91 0.00 555,581.24

62

Food Service Equipment 10,000.00 3,128.09 3,128.09 0.00 0.00 100

Other Charges 5,000.00 3,185.76 1,935.76 0.00 1,220.02

79

In-Service/Staff Development 5,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0

Other Supplies & Materials 110,000.00 97,700.00 73,328.41 0.00 20,750.47

0

Software 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0

USDA Commodities 75,000.00 75,000.00 0.00 0.00 75,000.00

0

Uniforms 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0

Office Supplies 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

92

Food Supplies 600,000.00 907,371.73 625,319.59 0.00 256,602.81 72

Other Contracted Services 16,000.00 1,920.00 1,440.00 0.00 160.00

0

Travel 1,000.00 1,000.00 306.15 0.00 693.85 31

Maint & Repair-Equipment 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

60

Retirement Hybrid Stabilization 1,200.00 1,600.00 705.24 0.00 894.76 44

Employer Medicare 7,564.00 8,664.00 5,171.90 0.00 3,492.10

19

Medical Insurance 75,000.00 45,500.00 33,391.35 0.00 12,108.65 73

Life Insurance 3,585.00 3,585.00 683.29 0.00 2,901.71

62

Pensions 37,398.00 27,398.00 15,990.44 0.00 11,407.56 58

Social Security 32,339.00 35,839.00 22,114.00 0.00 13,725.00

74

Cafeteria Personnel 308,400.00 311,400.00 214,218.58 0.00 97,181.42 69

Supervisor/Director 213,200.00 218,700.00 161,257.11 0.00 57,442.89

FOR MARCH, 2022 THRU MARCH, 2022

LEDGER TYPE : 5 - EXPENSES

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED BUDGET YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 
BALANCE

PERCENT 
ENCMBRD

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 6 of 12Page:

NUTRITION FUND EXPENSES
05/11/2022

Report Code: BAT_GL_TEMPLATE BATCH QUEUE ID 423088 2:28:52 PM
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2021-2022	BUDGET	REPORT
March	31,	2022

Arlington,	Tennessee

ARLINGTON	COMMUNITY	SCHOOLS
FEDERAL	&	DISCRETIONARY	GRANTS



PROJECT CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

0010 11,349.77 0.00

0100 50,471.77 0.00

0200 0.00 0.00

0300 833.77 0.00

0410 402.13 0.00

0702 2,198.62 0.00

0800 11,212.21 0.00

0900 77,589.29 0.00

0901 6,488.32 0.00

0910 167.77 0.00

0911 0.00 0.00

0931 28,967.97 0.00

0935 112,917.19 0.00

0936 7,228.62 0.00

6001 0.00 0.00

6006 5,353.63 0.00

6007 0.00 0.00

6008 12,000.00 0.00

6026 14,359.91 0.00

TOTALS: 341,540.97 0.00

56

Ledger Type: 4 - REVENUES 12,568,081.10 11,833,427.50 2,676,312.64 0.00 9,157,114.86 23

Safe Schools 90,835.00 91,334.44 51,094.14 0.00 40,240.30

0

ACS Sponsorship Program Fund 130,000.00 130,000.00 38,000.00 0.00 92,000.00 29

2021 Youth Risk Behavior Survey 0.00 800.00 0.00 0.00 800.00

100

Coordinated School Health 85,000.00 85,000.00 45,813.45 0.00 39,186.55 54

Arlington Education Foundation Donation 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00

23

ARPA / ESSER 3.0 6,592,510.00 6,592,510.24 618,837.42 0.00 5,973,672.82 9

CRRSA / ESSER 2.0 2,935,408.00 1,981,591.11 449,959.99 0.00 1,531,631.12

0

CARES ACT / ESSER 1.0 861,929.00 271,437.39 158,336.45 0.00 113,100.94 58

ARP IDEA, Preschool 0.00 15,377.13 0.00 0.00 15,377.13

19

IDEA, Preschool 13,874.00 34,013.94 7,981.29 0.00 26,032.65 23

ARP IDEA, Part B 0.00 230,651.58 44,501.50 0.00 186,150.08

99

IDEA, Part B 920,872.00 1,268,879.36 610,939.38 0.00 657,939.98 48

Carl Perkins 55,374.80 55,374.80 54,854.75 0.00 520.05

38

ARP Homeless 2.0 0.00 18,937.19 2,198.62 0.00 16,738.57 12

Title IV, Part A, Safe & Drug Free Schools 15,000.00 25,052.70 9,624.21 0.00 15,428.49

55

Title III, Part A, English Language Acquisition 9,872.00 9,872.60 7,317.74 0.00 2,554.86 74

Title II, Part A, Training & Recruiting 83,857.00 85,256.17 47,257.60 0.00 37,998.57

71

Title I, Part A, Improving Academic Achievement 633,549.30 777,338.85 409,639.11 0.00 367,699.74 53

Consolidated Administration 140,000.00 140,000.00 99,956.99 0.00 40,043.01

FOR MARCH, 2022 THRU MARCH, 2022

LEDGER TYPE : 4 - REVENUES

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED BUDGET YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 
BALANCE

PERCENT 
ENCMBRD

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 8 of 12Page:

GRANT REVENUE
05/11/2022

Report Code: BAT_GL_TEMPLATE BATCH QUEUE ID 423089 2:30:24 PM



PROJECT CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

0010 11,349.77 0.00

0100 50,471.77 77,781.82

0200 0.00 0.00

0300 833.77 324.17

0410 402.13 7,205.55

0702 1,698.62 0.00

0800 11,212.21 50.05

0900 77,589.29 8,716.70

0901 6,488.32 5,730.75

0910 167.77 9,707.19

0911 0.00 0.00

0931 28,967.97 21,345.11

0935 156,467.81 2,035.81

0936 7,228.62 556,018.97

6001 0.00 0.00

6006 5,353.63 24,014.99

6007 0.00 797.02

6008 1,080.00 0.00

6026 14,359.91 18,834.44

TOTALS: 373,671.59 732,562.57

77

Ledger Type: 5 - EXPENSES 12,568,081.10 11,833,427.50 2,716,102.56 12,050.04 8,372,712.33 29

Safe Schools 90,835.00 91,334.44 51,094.14 0.00 21,405.86

100

ACS Sponsorship Program Fund 130,000.00 130,000.00 8,915.00 0.00 121,085.00 7

2021 Youth Risk Behavior Survey 0.00 800.00 0.00 0.00 2.98

100

Coordinated School Health 85,000.00 85,000.00 45,813.45 0.00 15,171.56 82

Arlington Education Foundation Donation 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00

26

ARPA / ESSER 3.0 6,592,510.00 6,592,510.24 618,837.42 0.00 5,417,653.85 18

CRRSA / ESSER 2.0 2,935,408.00 1,981,591.11 517,215.71 0.00 1,462,339.59

0

CARES ACT / ESSER 1.0 861,929.00 271,437.39 158,336.45 0.00 91,755.83 66

ARP IDEA, Preschool 0.00 15,377.13 0.00 0.00 15,377.13

25

IDEA, Preschool 13,874.00 34,013.94 9,600.49 5,524.03 9,182.23 73

ARP IDEA, Part B 0.00 230,651.58 44,501.50 6,526.01 173,893.32

99

IDEA, Part B 920,872.00 1,268,879.36 610,939.38 0.00 649,223.28 49

Carl Perkins 55,374.80 55,374.80 54,854.75 0.00 470.00

67

ARP Homeless 2.0 0.00 18,937.19 2,198.62 0.00 16,738.57 12

Title IV, Part A, Safe & Drug Free Schools 15,000.00 25,052.70 9,624.21 0.00 8,222.94

55

Title III, Part A, English Language Acquisition 9,872.00 9,872.60 7,317.74 0.00 2,230.69 77

Title II, Part A, Training & Recruiting 83,857.00 85,256.17 47,257.60 0.00 37,998.57

71

Title I, Part A, Improving Academic Achievement 633,549.30 777,338.85 409,639.11 0.00 289,917.92 63

Consolidated Administration 140,000.00 140,000.00 99,956.99 0.00 40,043.01

FOR MARCH, 2022 THRU MARCH, 2022

LEDGER TYPE : 5 - EXPENSES

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED BUDGET YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 
BALANCE

PERCENT 
ENCMBRD

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 9 of 12Page:

GRANT EXPENSES
05/11/2022

Report Code: BAT_GL_TEMPLATE BATCH QUEUE ID 423090 2:31:44 PM
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ARLINGTON	COMMUNITY	SCHOOLS
CONSTRUCTION	IN	PROGRESS
2021-2022	BUDGET	REPORT

March	31,	2022
Arlington,	Tennessee



PROJECT CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

0000 0.00 0.00

0000  0.00  0.00 

0000  0.00  0.00 

TOTALS:  0.00  0.00 

-1,270,080.00 0Bonds Issued 0.00 0.00 1,270,080.00  0.00 

1,800,000.00 0.00  0.00 1,800,000.00 0

0

Revenue & Fund Balance                  1,800,000.00                  1,800,000.00 1,270,080.00  0.00                         529,920.00 71

Fund Balance 1,800,000.00 

Other Local Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

FOR MARCH, 2022 THRU MARCH, 2022

REVENUE & FUND BALANCE

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED BUDGET YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 
BALANCE

PERCENT 
ENCMBRD

Report Code: BAT_GL_TEMPLATE BATCH QUEUE ID 384988 2:47:38 PM

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 11 of 12Page:

CIP RESTRICTED FOR CAPITAL PROJECTS



PROJECT CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

7011 0.00 5,778.15

TOTALS: 0.00 5,778.15

100

Ledger Type: 5 - EXPENSES 1,800,000.00 1,800,000.00 1,792,701.85 0.00 1,520.00 100

AHS Wrestling 1,800,000.00 1,800,000.00 1,792,701.85 0.00 1,520.00

FOR MARCH, 2022 THRU MARCH, 2022

LEDGER TYPE : 5 - EXPENSES

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED BUDGET YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 
BALANCE

PERCENT 
ENCMBRD

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 12 of 12Page:

CIP EXPENSES
05/11/2022

Report Code: BAT_GL_TEMPLATE BATCH QUEUE ID 423091 2:33:25 PM



INTERLOCAL HEALTH BENEFITS PLAN ASSET TRUST 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
MARCH 31, 2022 



FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 



Whitehorn 
Tankersley & 

~ Davis, PLLC 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

670 Oakleaf Office Lane 
Memphis, TN 38 11 7- 4 811 

(901) 767-5080 • (901) 767-5263 FAX 
www . wtdcpa.com 

ACCOUNTANT'S COMPILATION REPORT 

The Board of Directors 
Interlocal Health Benefits Plan. Asset Trust 
Memphis, Tennessee 

Management is responsible for the accompanying financial statements of Interlocal Health 
Benefits Plan Asset Trust, which comprise the Statement of Net Position- Modified Cash 
Basis as of March 31, 2022, and the related Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Change 
in Net Position- Modified Cash Basis for the one month and year to date periods then ended 
and for determining that the modified cash basis of accounting is an acceptable financial 
reporting framework. We have performed a compilation engagement in accordance with 
Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the 
Accounting Review Services Committee of the AI CPA. We did not audit or review the 
financial statements, nor were we required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy 
or completeness of the information provided by management. Accordingly, we do not 
express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of assurance on these financial 
statements. 

The financial statements are prepared in accordance with the modified cash basis of 
accounting, which is a basis of accounting other than accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. 

Management has elected to omit substantially all of the disclosures ordinarily included in 
financial statements prepared in accordance with the modified cash basis of accounting. If 
the omitted disclosures were included in the financial statements, they might influence the 
user's conclusions about the Entity's assets, liabilities, net position, revenues and expenses. 
Accordingly, these financial statements are not designed for those who are not informed 
about such matters. 

We are not independent with respect to Interlocal Health Benefits Plan Asset Trust. 

April28, 2022 
Memphis, Tennessee 

AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF C ERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTA NTS 
AICPA DIVISION OF FIRMS: PRIVATE COMPA N IES PRACTICE SEC TION 

TENNESSEE SOCIETY OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUN TANTS 



INTERLOCAL HEALTH BENEFITS PLAN ASSET TRUST 
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION- MODIFIED CASH BASIS 

MARCH 31, 2022 

ASSETS 
Regions Bank Public Funds DDA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 79.181.65 

Regions Public Funds Credit Account . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.496.132.11 

Regions Bank Trust Account 
Accrued Investment Income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 997.45 
Cash ..................................... ··.········ 
Goldman Sachs Financial Square ........................ . 
Fidelity Investments MM Funds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,154,921.95 
Regions Bank Trust Account- Other ..................... . 

15.155.919.40 

TOTAL ASSETS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 16.731.233.16 

NET POSITION- UNRESTRICTED . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 16.731,233.16 

See Accountant's Compilation Report 



INTERLOCAL HEALTH BENEFITS PLAN ASSET TRUST 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES 

AND CHANGE IN NET POSITION - MODIFIED CASH BASIS 

REVENUES 

1 Month Ended 
March 31,2022 

Premiums . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 5,142,593.54 
Cobra Credits ....................... . 

Total Premiums ................... . 

Pharmacy Rebates ................... . 

Miscellaneous Credits ................ . 

Miscellaneous Income ................ . 

Investment Income ................... . 

TOTAL REVENUES 

EXPENSES 
Administrative Fees . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 
Insurance Claims Disbursements ........ . 
Insurance Premium .................. . 
Trustee Fees . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . .... . 
Miscellaneous Expenses .............. . 
Professional Fees .................... . 
Taxes ............................. . 

Bartlett Clinic 
Care Here Clinic Fees .............. . 
Clinic Repairs and Maintenance ...... . 
Clinic Supplies .................... . 
Liability Insurance ................. . 
Rent ............................ . 

5.142.593.54 

130~936.36 

1~264.23 

158,240.76 
3,345,354.27 

3,946.94 

3.507.541.27 

See Accountant's Compilation Report 

9 Months Ended 
March 31,2022 

$ 35,428,353.64 
6.720.04 

442~631.09 

518.41 

20.00 

2,452.77 

35.880.695.95 

1,571,168.42 
28,701,838.05 

48,944.00 
29,314.60 

52,072.00 
11.926.02 

208,751.50 
386.72 

356,798.53 
1,980.00 

10.560.00 
578.476.75 



INTERLOCAL HEALTH BENEFITS PLAN ASSET TRUST 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES 

AND CHANGE IN NET POSITION- MODIFIED CASH BASIS -CONTINUED 

EXPENSES - continued 
Collierville Clinic 

1 Month Ended 
March 31.2022 

9 Months Ended 
March 31,2022 

Care Here Clinic Fees . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ $ 208,751.50 
Clinic Repairs and Maintenance ...... . 
Clinic Supplies ...... . .. . .......... . 
Liability Insurance ...... . .......... . 
Property Taxes .................... . 
Rent .......................... ··· 

TOTAL EXPENSES .......... . 

CHANGE IN NET POSITION .......... . 

Net position at beginning of period ...... . 

65.85 
344,425.77 

1,980.00 
72.24 

17.406.43 
572.701.79 

3.507.541.97 31.566.441.63 

1,767,252.16 4,314,254.32 

14.963.981.00 12.416.978.84 

Netpositionatendofperiod ............ $16.731.233.16 $ 16.731.233.16 

See Accountant's Compilation Report 
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ACS RESOLUTION 2022-12 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 

BOARD OF EDUCATION  

AMENDING THE 2021-2022 SCHOOLS BUDGET 

 
WHEREAS, T.C.A. § 49-2-301(b)(1)(W) requires the Board to assign to the 

Superintendent the task of submitting a budget to the Board annually for approval and 

presenting the budget to the local legislative body for adoption; AND 

 

WHEREAS, T.C.A. § 49-2-301(b)(1)(W)(i) provides that, “The budget shall set forth 

in itemized form the amount necessary to operate the schools for the scholastic year beginning 

on July 1”; AND 

 

WHEREAS, the Board adopted the 2021-2022 annual budget on May 18, 2021; AND 

 

WHEREAS, the Town of Arlington adopted ACS’s 2021-2022 budget on June 7, 2021; 

AND 
 

WHEREAS, T.C.A. § 49-2-301(b)(1)(W)(ii) provides that, “Any change in the 

expenditure of money as provided for by the budget shall first be ratified by the local board and 

the local legislative body”; AND 

 

WHEREAS, the Tennessee Attorney General has opined that, a change in expenditures 

that reallocates funds from one major category to another requires the prior ratification of both 

the local legislative body and the Board and changes in fund allocations within a major category 

require the prior ratification of the Board; AND 

 

WHEREAS, the Superintendent deems it necessary to change fund allocations within 

major categories of the 2021-2022 budget which requires Board ratification. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Arlington Community Schools 

Board of Education hereby ratifies the following changes to fund allocations within major 

categories of the 2021-2022 budget: 
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Fund Function Object Description Budget Add Subtract

Amended 

Budget

141 71100 429 Instructional Supplies & Materials 556,471.67       22,500.00     533,971.67       

141 71100 430 Texbooks - Electronic 140,000.00       15,000.00     125,000.00       

141 71100 599 Other Charges 83,150.00         27,500.00     110,650.00       

141 71100 722 Reg Inst Equipment 148,963.00       10,000.00     158,963.00       

141 71200 195 Sub Teachers - Certified 53,000.00         10,000.00     63,000.00         

141 71200 204 State Retirement 202,255.00       1,000.00       201,255.00       

141 71200 217 Retire Hybrid Stabilization 14,000.00         1,000.00       15,000.00         

141 71200 311 Contracts W Other School System 10,000.00         10,000.00     -                    

Totals 1,207,839.67   48,500.00     48,500.00     1,207,839.67   

Fund Function Object Description Budget Add Subtract

Amended 

Budget

141 72110 355 Travel 150.00              250.00           400.00              

141 72110 399 Other Contracted Services 29,450.00         250.00          29,200.00         

141 72210 308 Consultants 20,000.00         5,000.00       15,000.00         

141 72210 524 In-Services-Staff Development 118,000.00       5,000.00       123,000.00       

-                    

Totals 167,600.00      5,250.00       5,250.00       167,600.00      

Fund Function Object Description Budget Add Subtract

Amended 

Budget

141 72310 505 Judgments 21,777.00         1,000.00       20,777.00         

141 72310 506 Liability Insurance 40,000.00         1,000.00       41,000.00         

141 72320 201 Social Security 34,399.00         2,500.00       31,899.00         

141 72320 206 Life Insurance 3,354.00           2,500.00       5,854.00           

-                    

Totals 99,530.00         3,500.00       3,500.00       99,530.00         

Fund Function Object Description Budget Add Subtract

Amended 

Budget

141 72520 524 In-Services/Staff Development 26,500.00         600.00          25,900.00         

141 72520 701 Administration Equipment 6,500.00           600.00           7,100.00           

-                    

Totals 33,000.00         600.00          600.00          33,000.00         

Fund Function Object Project Description Budget Add Subtract

Amended 

Budget

142 71200 189 0900 Other Salaries & Wages 16,643.87         6,400.00       23,043.87         

142 71200 201 0900 Social Security 47,064.88         397.00           47,461.88         

142 71200 204 0900 State Security 74,150.96         659.00           74,809.96         

142 71200 212 0900 Employer Medicare 10,439.44         94.00             10,533.44         

142 71200 429 0900 Instructional Supplies & Materials 51,305.83         7,550.00       43,755.83         

142 71200 499 0900 Other Supplies & Materials 48,690.78         6,000.00       42,690.78         

142 71200 725 0900 Special Education Equipment 5,000.00           6,000.00       11,000.00         

142 72220 499 0900 Other Supplies & Materials 5,000.00           4,000.00       1,000.00           

142 72220 599 0900 Other Charges 7,000.00           4,000.00       11,000.00         

142 71200 429 0910 Instructional Supplies & Materials 21,000.00         5,000.00       16,000.00         

142 71200 725 0910 Special Education Equipment 5,000.00           5,000.00       10,000.00         

Totals 291,295.76      22,550.00     22,550.00     291,295.76      

Fund Function Object Description Budget Add Subtract

Amended 

Budget

143 73100 422 Food Supplies 907,371.73       10,000.00     897,371.73       

143 73100 499 Other Supplies & Materials 97,700.00         10,000.00     107,700.00       

Totals 1,005,071.73   10,000.00     10,000.00     1,005,071.73   

Fund Function Object Project Description Budget Add Subtract

Amended 

Budget

145 72120 499 6006 Other Supplies and Materials 13,426.74         410.00          13,016.74         

145 72120 524 6006 In-Services/Staff Development 4,900.00           687.27          4,212.73           

145 72120 735 6006 Health Equipment 12,923.03         608.92          12,314.11         

145 72120 790 6006 Other Equipment 100.00              1,706.19       1,806.19           

-                    

Totals 31,349.77         1,706.19       1,706.19       31,349.77         

Fund 143 - School Nutrition Expenses

Fund 145 - Discretionary Grants Expenses

Fund 141 - 71000 Instruction

Fund 141 - 72000 - Support Service

Fund 141 - 72300 General Administration

Fund 141 - 72500 Business  Administration

Fund 142 - Federal Grants Expenses
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 On this       24th       of May, 2022. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Kay Williams, Chairman Jeffery G. Mayo, Superintendent 

Arlington Community Schools Arlington Community Schools 

Board of Education Secretary to the Board 
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Arlington Community 
Schools 

GENERAL FUND  
2022-2023 

KAY WILLIAMS, 
SCHOOL BOARD CHAIR 
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Arlington TN 38002 

JEFFERY MAYO, 
SUPERINTENDENT 
 
MIRACLE ROBERTS, 
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

ACS Board of Education Approved on xxx 
Town of Arlington Approved on xxx        
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Board of Education 
 
KAY WILLIAMS     CHAIR 
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ROCHELLE DOUGLAS   CHIEF OF ACCOUNTABILITY 
TIM RUFF      CHIEF OF OPERATIONS 
TYLER HILL     DIRECTOR OF COMMUNICATIONS 
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ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS PROFILE 
 
Arlington Community Schools (ACS) is a K-12 public school system located in 
Arlington, Tennessee.  Our system serves approximately 4,900 students and 
consists of four schools: Arlington Elementary, Donelson Elementary, Arlington 
Middle, and Arlington High.  Our system’s mission is to empower and to inspire 
all students towards lifetime learning, career success, and good citizenship.   
 
ACS was established by the Town of Arlington and began operations in July 2014.  
This budget presents the projected revenues and expenditures based on the 
projected enrollment of students for the 2022-2023 school year.  Arlington 
Community Schools offers a rigorous and supportive academic environment at all 
schools.  Our system’s vision is to fully engage all students and to inspire our 
staff, parents, and community to create an environment where students can 
achieve their highest potential and become productive citizens in an ever 
changing, challenging world. 
 

BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS 
 
Fund 
This budget includes the General-Purpose Fund, which is the primary operating 
fund of the school system. 
 
Enrollment 
Enrollment projections are based on spring enrollment data for in-district and out-
of-district students, historical enrollment trends, and projected construction of new 
homes.  The projected enrollment for the 2022-2023 school year is 4,812 
students. 
 
Revenue 
The major sources of revenue for the general-purpose fund consists of State of 
Tennessee Basic Education Program (BEP), Shelby County Government, and 
the Town of Arlington. 
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Expenditures 
The following are highlights of the major changes in the 2022-2023 budget. 
 
Improve Student Achievement 

• 1 Additional ESL (English as a Second Language) Teacher (ESSER Fund) 
• 1 Additional Behavior Intervention/STEP (Short-Term Educational Placement) Teacher 
• 1 Additional SPED (Special Education) Preschool Teacher 
• 2 Additional SPED Educational Assistants 
• 2 Additional Nurses 
• Reallocation of Regular Teacher to CTE (Career & Technical Education) Teacher 
• 1 Additional Guidance Counselor 
• CTE Funds for Criminal Justice, Coding, and BioSTEM Programs 
• Piloting Hospitality Management Program 
• CTE Computers for Computer Sciences Program 
• New Textbook Adoption 
• College & Career Platform Supports the Portrait of a Graduate Strategic Plan as well as 

a Streamlined Approach to K-12 Career Interest Tracking 
• Fine Arts Expansion - Arlington High 
• STEM (Science Technology Engineering & Mathematics) Lab Remodel - Arlington Middle 
• Library Remodel – Arlington Elementary 
• Digital TV Lab Student Device Hardware Update 
• iPad Refresh for 1st Grade, 5th Grade and 9th Grade (General Fund and ESSER Fund) 

 
Maximize Employee Capacity 

• Step Increase for All Eligible Employees  
• Additional Personal Day for Employees at Highest Step 
• 2% Cost of Living Adjustment (COLA) for Employees 
• Bonus Payment for Eligible Employees 
• Coaching Stipends Increase 
• Extending Eligibility for Post-Retirement Health Benefits to Employees  
• Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) Contribution to Tennessee School Board 

Association (TSBA) Trust 
• Quarterly Employee Celebrations 
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Improve Organizational Efficiency & Effectiveness 
• iPad Refresh for Teachers 
• 1 Additional Technology Support Specialist 
• Additional Hour for Parttime Nutrition Technicians 
• School Furniture Updates 
• Specialized Projects Administrator Position 
• Capital Projects:  

o HVAC Partial Replacement - Arlington High 
o Resurface Track - Arlington High 
o Baseball Bleachers - Arlington High 
o Parking Lot Extension - Arlington Middle 
o Paint Lockers - Arlington Middle 

 
Engage Community Support 

• Strategic Plan Development 
• Family Engagement Events 

• Community Sponsorship Grants 

• Community Input for Grant Funding 

• LEAD Arlington Program  
• Active Member of Arlington Chamber of Commerce 

• Arlington 5K  
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BUDGET TIMELINE 

Planning & Preparation Calendar 
 

December 6, 2021 Draft Budget Calendar Presented to Superintendent 

December 14,2021 Draft Budget Calendar Presented at Board Meeting 

January 10, 2022 Budget Information Packets, Guidelines, and Enrollment Projections 
Provided to Executive Staff 

February 7, 2022 Budget Requests Due from Executive Staff 

March 7, 2022 Preliminary Budget Meeting with Executive Staff 

April 18-22, 2022 Proposed Budget Meeting with Board Members 

May 2, 2022 Proposed Budget Available Online for Inspection by Interested 
Citizens 

May 24, 2022 Board Meeting for Approval of Initial 2022-2023 Budget 

May 27, 2022 Proposed Budget Delivered to Arlington, Tennessee Board of Mayor 
and Alderman 

June 6, 2022 Arlington, Tennessee Board of Mayor and Alderman Approval of 
Budget 

August 1, 2022 Submit budget to State of Tennessee Commissioner of Education 
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GENERAL FUND REVENUE 
 

The three major sources of revenue for Arlington Community Schools are the 
State of Tennessee, Shelby County Government, and the Town of Arlington. 
 
State of Tennessee funds consists primarily of Basic Education Program (BEP) 
funds that are projected to increase by $1.1 Million based on a preliminary 
estimate.  This preliminary estimate is provided by the Tennessee Department of 
Education based upon the 2021-2022 average daily membership (ADM) of 
students.  BEP funding is based on ADM weighted for the 2nd, 3rd, 6th, and 7th 
attendance periods. 
 
Shelby County Government funds come from two primary sources: property tax 
and sales tax.  Educational revenues are shared between Memphis-Shelby 
County Schools and municipal school districts located within Shelby County, 
Tennessee based on the Weighted Full Time Equivalent Average Daily 
Attendance (WFTEADA) formula developed by the Tennessee Department of 
Education. The WFTEADA percentage varies each year for each of the school 
districts.  The district’s WFTEADA for the 2021-2022 school year was 3.647%. 
 
Town of Arlington provides 15 cents equivalent payment to the school district.  
The amount projected for 2022-2023 school year is $786,493 which is an increase 
of $44,058 compared to the 2021-2022 school year. 
  



 

 

Arlington Community Schools 2022-2023 Budget 

9 

 

GENERAL FUND REVENUE 
 
 

 
 
The major sources of revenue are from State of Tennessee, Shelby County 
Government, utilization of fund balance and the Town of Arlington. 
 
Subcategories: 

• Tennessee Basic Education Program (BEP) 
• Shelby County Property & Sales Taxes 
• Arlington Community Schools Fund Balance 
• Town of Arlington 
• Tuition for Non-Resident Students & Other Miscellaneous Revenue 

  

STATE 
45%

COUNTY
42%

LOCAL
2%

OTHER
1%

Fund Balance
11%

REVENUE
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GENERAL FUND REVENUE 
 

ACCT FUNCTION 2020-2021 
ACTUAL 

2021-2022 
BUDGET 

2022-2023 
BUDGET 

40000 County Taxes 22,547,886 21,246,500 23,516,500 
43000 Charges for Services 425,641 503,421 410,100 
44000 Other Local  118,560 166,700 122,000 
46000 State of Tennessee 23,685,820 24,577,815 25,301,000 
47000 Federal Government 75,210 45,000 50,000 
49000 Other Sources 778,466 3,634,872 7,211,328 
     
 REVENUE GRAND 

TOTAL 
47,631,584 50,174,308 56,610,928 
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COUNTY TAXES REVENUE 
 

ACCT FUNCTION 2020-2021 
ACTUAL 

2021-2022 
BUDGET 

2022-2023 
BUDGET 

40110 Current Property Tax 13,438,773 13,500,000 14,500,000 
40120 Prior Year’s Tax 98,813 190,000 130,000 
40130 Circuit Court-Prior Year 103,394 130,000 105,000 
40140 Interest & Penalty   91,086 15,000 15,000 
40162 Pymt in Lieu of Taxes-

Utility 
104,613 100,000 100,000 

40163 Pymt in Lieu of Taxes-
Other 

139,421 140,000 140,000 

40210 Local Option Sales Tax 7,150,248 5,795,000 7,100,000 
40240 Wheel Tax 1,213,719 1,200,000 1,200,000 
40270 Business Tax 1,267 1,500 1,500 
40275 Mixed Drink Tax 19,932 15,000 25,000 
40610 Current Property Tax 186,620 160,000 200,000 
 Total 22,547,886 21,246,500 23,516,500 

 
 

CHARGES FOR SERVICES 
 

ACCT FUNCTION 2020-2021 
ACTUAL 

2021-2022 
BUDGET 

2022-2023 
BUDGET 

43513 Tuition-Summer 
School 

22,300 6,000 10,000 

43517 Tuition-Other 403,040 497,121 400,000 
43990 Other Charges for 

Services 
300 300 100 

 Total 425,641 503,421 410,100 
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OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 
 

ACCT FUNCTION 2020-2021 
ACTUAL 

2021-2022 
BUDGET 

2022-2023 
BUDGET 

44120 Lease/Rentals 74,528 75,000 30,000 
44170 Miscellaneous 

Refunds 
11,301 1,700 2,000 

44990 Other Local Revenue 32,731 90,000 90,000 

 Total 118,560 166,700 122,000 

 
 

STATE OF TENNESSEE REVENUE 
 

ACCT FUNCTION 2020-2021 
ACTUAL 

2021-2022 
BUDGET 

2022-2023 
BUDGET 

46511 Basic Education 
Program 

23,639,757 24,037,000 25,206,000 

46590 Other State Funds (18,999) 468,815 30,000 
46610 Career Ladder 65,062 72,000 65,000 
 Total 23,685,820 24,577,815 25,301,000 

 

 
FEDERAL GOVERNMENT REVENUE 

 
ACCT FUNCTION 2020-2021 

ACTUAL 
2021-2022 

BUDGET 
2022-2023 

BUDGET 
47590 Other Federal Thru 

State 
75,210 45,000 50,000 
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OTHER SOURCES OF REVENUE 
 

ACCT FUNCTION 2020-2021 
ACTUAL 

2021-2022 
BUDGET 

2022-2023 
BUDGET 

49700 Insurance Recovery 123,330 125,000 125,000 
49800 Operating Transfers 655,136 796,435 804,493 
49800 Fund Balance - 2,713,437 6,281,835 
 Total 778,466 3,634,872 7,211,328 
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GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES 
 

 
 
Instruction and Instruction Support consists of Regular Education 
Instruction, Alternative Education, Special Education, Career & Technical 
Education, Guidance, Office of Principal, Regular Education Support, 
Special Education Support, and Career & Technical Support. 
 
School Support consists of Accountability & Other Student Support, Student 
Services & Attendance, Health Services, Operation of Plant, Maintenance 
of Plant, Safety & Security, Technology, Planning, Transportation, 
Transfers for Nutrition, and OPEB. 
 
Central Office consists of Board of Education, Office of Superintendent, 
Fiscal Services, and Chief of Human Resources. 
 
Other expenditures consist of Regular Capital Outlay projects. 

  

Instruction & 
Instruction Support

68%

School Support
16%

Central Office
6%

Other
10%

EXPENSES
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ACCT DESCRIPTION 2021 
FTE 

2022 
FTE 

2023 
FTE 

2021 
ACTUAL 

2022 
BUDGET 

2023 
BUDGET 

72310 Board of 
Education 

5.3 5.3 5.3 1,265,226 996,469 1,449,375 

72320 Director of 
Schools 

4.7 4.7 4.7 785,098 891,505 943,949 

72410 Office of Principal 36.0 36.0 36.0 2,748,486 2,911,319 2,956,962 

71100 Regular 
Education 
Instruction  

254.0 264.0 264.0 23,243,044 24,422,543 
 

24,885,809 

71150 Alternative 
Education 

4.3 4.3 4.8 218,850 406,314 399,603 

71200 Special Education 
Instruction 

38.8 40.3 43.3 2,526,591 3,126,146 3,342,555 

71300 Career & 
Technical 
Instruction 

12.0 12.0 13.0 1,168,310 1,268,686 1,450,272 

72130 Guidance 10.0 10.0 11.0 914,689 954,494 1,107,697 
72210 Regular 

Education 
Support 

12.84 20.34 20.34 1,653,060 2,087,257 2,783,393 

72220 Special Education 
Support 

5.33 5.33 5.83 968,091 1,262,361 1,401,081 

72230 Career & 
Technical Support 

0.83 0.83 0.83 79,080 120,264 146,489 

72130 Accountability 3.0 3.03 3.0 408,815 460,490 459,353 
72510 Fiscal Services 4.5 4.5 4.5 487,527 587,890 625,092 
72520 Human 

Resources 
4.3 4.25 4.25 476,807 508,850 533,717 

72110 Student Services 8.2 8.25 9.25 670,505 754,908 925,173 
72120 Health Services 4.2 4.5 5.0 261,407 367,572 390,094 
72610 Operation of Plant 5.0 5.0 5.0 2,020,669 2,326,071 2,547,450 
72620 Maintenance of 

Plant 
5.5 5.5 6.5 722,570 875,895 1,066,076 

72810 Safety 2.0 2.0 2.0 144,412 158,130 200,728 
72250 Technology 3.0 3.0 4.0 713,903 781,297 921,447 
72110 Planning - - - - 20,000 20,000 
72710 Transportation - - - 1,113,294 1,823,079 1,972,779 
76100 Regular Capital 

Outlay 
- - - 1,233,454 2,086,251 5,728,502 

99100 Transfers Out - - - 333,333 976,519 353,333 
        
 EXPENSES 

GRAND TOTAL 
423.8 443.13 452.6 44,157,221 50,174,308 56,610,928 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
72310 

 
 DESCRIPTION 2021 

FTE 
2022 
FTE 

2023 
FTE 

2021 
ACTUAL 

2022 
BUDGET 

2023 
BUDGET 

118 Secretary to Board 0.3 0.3 0.3 18,515 19,263 19,650 
191 Board Member 5.0 5.0 5.0 31,835 32,472 33,125 
201 Social Security    3,074 3,208 3,272 
204 State Retirement    1,370 1,425 3,905 
206 Life Insurance    155 4,533 4,535 
207 Medical Insurance    662,699 299,290 382,820 
212 Medicare    719 750 765 
305 Audit Services    48,750 55,000 77,000 
320 Dues & 

Memberships 
   9,468 15,000 15,000 

355 Travel    - 250 250 
399 Other Contracted 

Services 
   2,000 14,500 35,500 

499 Other Supplies & 
Materials 

   576 1,000 1,000 

505 Judgments    - 21,777 164,552 
506 Liability Insurance    17,277 40,000 80,000 
510 Trustee 

Commission 
   347,153 350,000 450,000 

513 Workmen’s 
Compensation 
Insurance 

   111,802 102,000 105,000 

524 Staff Development    2,352 25,000 62,000 
599 Other Charges    7,481 7,000 7,000 
701 Admin Equipment    - 4,000 4,000 

 TOTAL 5.3 5.3 5.3 1,265,226 996,469 1,449,375 
 
Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for school board 
members and the secretary to the board, retiree’s insurance, audit services, 
legal judgments, legal liability insurance, Shelby County Trustee’s 
commission, and worker’s compensation insurance. 
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DIRECTOR OF SCHOOLS 
72320 

 
 DESCRIPTION 2021 

FTE 
2022 
FTE 

2023 
FTE 

2021 
ACTUAL 

2022 
BUDGET 

2023 
BUDGET 

101 County Official 1.0 1.0 1.0 199,274 217,310 213,810 
117 Career Ladder    2,000 2,000 2,000 
161 Secretary 1.7 1.7 1.7 104,921 109,159 111,345 
189 Other Salaries 2.0 2.0 2.0 258,432 274,695 282,920 
201 Social Security    29,516 34,399 37,825 
204 State Retirement    46,797 52,001 57,929 
206 Life Insurance    2,854 3,354 5,393 
207 Medical Insurance    56,348 56,340 64,180 
208 Dental Insurance    1,524 1,600 1,850 
212 Medicare    8,095 8,747 8,846 
217 Hybrid Retirement    6,303 5,000 5,100 
299 Other Fringe 

Benefits 
   3,586 4,150 4,500 

320 Dues & 
Memberships 

   5,723 9,750 17,500 

348 Postal Charges    - 400 400 
355 Travel    388 1,500 1,700 
399 Other Contracted 

Services 
   27,761 41,500 45,250 

435 Office Supplies    3,352 8,000 8,000 
524 Staff Development    5,241 21,500 23,500 
599 Other Charges    17,550 26,600 31,800 
701 Admin Equipment    5,433 13,500 20,100 

 TOTAL 4.7 4.7 4.7 785,098 891,505 943,949 

 
Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for the 
Superintendent, General Counsel, Director of Communications & Planning 
and secretaries. 
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OFFICE OF PRINCIPAL 
72410 

 
 DESCRIPTION 2021 

FTE 
2022 
FTE 

2023 
FTE 

2021 
ACTUAL 

2022 
BUDGET 

2023 
BUDGET 

104 Principals 5.0 5.0 5.0 569,203 556,700 568,350 
117 Career Ladder    6,000 7,000 5,000 
139 Assistant Principal 10.0 10.0 10.0 913,409 934,100 947,900 
161 Secretary(s) 5.0 5.0 5.0 169,679 175,700 180,200 
162 Clerical 16.0 16.0 16.0 485,159 500,200 513,000 
201 Social Security    125,596 134,769 137,296 
204 State Retirement    198,039 201,790 171,266 
206 Life Insurance    6,361 11,441 15,221 
207 Medical Insurance    220,322 328,200 338,400 
212 Medicare    29,374 31,519 32,110 
217 Hybrid Retirement    6,644 6,000 6,120 
355 Travel    - 600 600 
471 Software    2,200 2,300 2,500 
524 Staff Development    1,500 6,000 24,000 
599 Other Charges    15,000 15,000 15,000 

 TOTAL 36.0 36.0 36.0 2,748,486 2,911,319 2,956,962 
 

Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for the school 
principals, assistant principals, financial secretaries, clerical assistants, 
attendance clerks, and special education clerical staff.  This budget also 
includes an allocation for school faculty staff morale and software for 
visitor’s driver’s license scanner. 
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Regular Education Instruction 
71100 

 
 DESCRIPTION 2021 

FTE 
2022 
FTE 

2023 
FTE 

2021 
ACTUAL 

2022 
BUDGET 

2023 
BUDGET 

116 Teachers 242 250 250 14,967,370 16,059,100 16,421,000 
117 Career Ladder    35,000 40,000 35,000 
163 Educational 

Assistants 
12 14 14 257,345 322,400 328,000 

188 Bonus Payments    615,734 113,000 100,000 
189 Other Salaries    296,111 350,000 350,000 
195 Substitute 

Teachers 
   186,618 250,000 300,000 

201 Social Security    947,778 1,062,289 1,087,108 
204 State Retirement    1,429,551 1,644,145 1,492,113 
206 Life Insurance    45,381 116,267 117,772 
207 Medical 

Insurance 
   1,924,697 2,402,090 2,481,600 

212 Medicare    222,249 248,420 254,243 
217 Hybrid 

Retirement 
   82,351 104,000 106,080 

336 Maintenance & 
Repair-
Equipment 

   110,158 123,000 123,000 

399 Other Contracted 
Services 

   15,000 15,000 15,000 

429 Instructional 
Supplies & 
Material 

   299,518 496,168 366,215 

430 Textbooks-
Electronic 

   754,785 200,000 575,000 

449 Textbooks-Bound    13,797 60,000 50,000 
471 Software    113,125 172,337 276,830 
499 Other Supplies & 

Materials 
   - 5,000 5,000 

535 Fee Waivers    10,000 10,000 10,000 
599 Other Charges    45,012 73,150 76,150 
722 Regular 

Instruction Equip 
   600,057 87,363 315,694 

 Summer Camps    271,406 468,812 - 
 TOTAL 254 264 264 23,243,044 24,422,543 24,885,809 

 

 
Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for regular teachers, ESL, 

educational assistants, coaching stipends, regular education, and summer school.  
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Alternative Education Instruction 
71150 

 
 DESCRIPTION 2021 

FTE 
2022 
FTE 

2023 
FTE 

2021 
ACTUAL 

2022 
BUDGET 

2023 
BUDGET 

116 Teachers 2.5 2.5 3.0 144,974    237,900 228,000 
117 Career Ladder    1,000 1,000 1,000 
128 Homebound 

Teacher 
0.8 0.8 0.8 12,124 25,000 30,000 

139 Assistant Principals    9,131 15,000 15,300 
163 Educational 

Assistants 
1.0 1.0 1.0 10,293 20,700 21,100 

195 Substitute Teachers    436 2,000 2,000 
201 Social Security    10,837 18,130 18,439 
204 State Retirement    15,092 25,764 25,398 
206 Life Insurance    462 1,499 1,780 
207 Medical Insurance    8,570 48,910 45,120 
212 Medicare    2,535 4,259 4,312 
217 Hybrid Retirement    1,187 1,000 2,000 
355 Travel    - 100 100 
429 Instructional 

Supplies & Materials 
   846 1,225 1,225 

449 Textbooks-Bound    49 500 500 
499 Other Supplies    208 625 625 
524 Staff Development    233 2,000 2,000 
599 Other Charges    243 400 400 
790 Other Equipment    - 300 300 

 TOTAL 4.3 4.3 4.8 218,850 406,314 399,603 
 
Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for alternative 
education teachers, STEP Program teacher and assistant, and homebound 
teacher. 
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Special Education Instruction 
71200 

 
 DESCRIPTION 2021 

FTE 
2022 
FTE 

2023 
FTE 

2021 
ACTUAL 

2022 
BUDGET 

2023 
BUDGET 

116 Teachers 24.0 25.0 26.0 1,380,457 1,620,000 1,733,000 
117 Career Ladder    2,000 2,000 2,000 
128 Homebound 

Teachers 
0.8 0.8 0.8 - 25,000 25,000 

163 Educational 
Assistant 

11.0 11.0 13.0 271,756 295,000 344,550 

171 Speech 
Pathologist 

3.0 3.5 3.5 206,774 255,136 239,750 

195 Substitute Teacher    40,165 45,000 50,000 
201 Social Security    110,898 139,013 148,447 
204 State Retirement    166,065 202,255 199,275 
206 Life Insurance    5,510 14,930 16,114 
207 Medical Insurance    232,951 362,900 407,020 
212 Medicare    25,942 32,511 34,717 
217 Hybrid Retirement    12,582 14,000 14,280 
311 Contracts w/ Other 

School Systems 
   - 10,000 10,000 

312 Contracts w/ 
Private Agencies 

   14,220 40,000 40,000 

336 Maintenance & 
Repair-Equipment 

   - 3,000 3,000 

429 Instructional 
Supplies & 
Materials 

   41,858 45,400 55,400 

725 Special Education 
Equipment 

   15,413 20,000 20,000 

 TOTAL 38.8 40.3 43.3 2,526,591 3,126,146 3,342,555 
 

Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for special education 
resource teachers, special education preschool, functional skills teachers, 
extended school year, homebound teacher, special education assistants, 
and speech pathologists.  Vision and oral school for the deaf services are 
contracted. 
 

  



 

 

Arlington Community Schools 2022-2023 Budget 

22 

Career & Technical Instruction 
71300 

 
 DESCRIPTION 2021 

FTE 
2022 
FTE 

2023 
FTE 

2021 
ACTUAL 

2022 
BUDGET 

2023 
BUDGET 

116 Teachers 12.0 12.0 13.0 779,685 772,800 851,500 
117 Career Ladder    - 2,000 2,000 
195 Substitute Teacher    7,268 19,000 20,000 
201 Social Security    45,398 49,216 54,157 
204 State Retirement    69,292 73,804 74,169 
206 Life Insurance    2,331 5,326 5,853 
207 Medical Insurance    110,092 110,400 122,200 
212 Medicare    10,619 11,510 12,666 
217 Hybrid Retirement    6,298 6,000 6,000 
429 Instructional 

Supplies & 
Materials 

   75,443 80,130 137,725 

449 Textbooks    9,348 10,000 40,000 
471 Software    - - 2,000 
499 Other Supplies    3,962 25,500 39,500 
599 Other Charges    1,550 73,000 25,000 
730 Vocational Equip    47,024 30,000 57,500 
 TOTAL 12.0 12.0 13.0 1,168,310 1,268,686 1,450,272 

 

 
Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for career and 
technical teachers.  Supplies and materials for business, health sciences, 
nursing, family and consumer science, leisure craft, marketing, STEM, and 
cybersecurity. 
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Guidance 
72130 

 
 DESCRIPTION 2021 

FTE 
2022 
FTE 

2023 
FTE 

2021 
ACTUAL 

2022 
BUDGET 

2023 
BUDGET 

117 Career Ladder    2,000 2,000 2,000 
123 Guidance Personnel 10.0 10.0 11.0 704,715 725,000 821,150 
201 Social Security    41,646 45,075 51,035 
204 State Retirement    67,594 71,780 71,532 
206 Life Insurance    2,035 4,997 5,644 
207 Medical Insurance    83,923 92,000 103,400 
212 Medicare    9,739 10,542 11,936 
217 Hybrid Retirement    3,037 3,100 4,000 
499 Other Supplies    - - 5,000 
524 In-Serv/Staff Dev    - - 20,000 
599 Other Charges    - - 2,000 
790 Other Equipment    - - 10,000 

 TOTAL 10.0 10.0 11.0 914,689 954,494 1,107,697 
 

 
Overview: This budget includes salaries, benefits, and other costs for 
guidance counselors at Arlington Elementary, Donelson Elementary, 
Arlington Middle, and Arlington High. 
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Regular Education Support 
72210 

 
 DESCRIPTION 2021 

FTE 
2022 
FTE 

2023 
FTE 

2021 
ACTUAL 

2022 
BUDGET 

2023 
BUDGET 

105 Supervisor 3.0 4.0 4.0 312,080 426,767 439,724 
117 Career Ladder    3,500 4,500 5,000 
129 Librarians 5.0 5.0 5.0 367,159 374,600 382,000 
138 Instructional 

Computer 
Personnel 

3.0 4.0 4.0 202,577 284,000 293,000 

162 Clerical Personnel 0.34 0.34 0.34 15,233 15,540 15,849 
189 Other Salaries 1.5 7.0 7.0 151,343 194,380 199,424 
196 In-Service Training    42,869 45,000 45,000 
201 Social Security    64,960 83,377 85,560 
204 State Retirement    103,752 134,762 113,137 
206 Life Insurance    2,946 8,934 9,176 
207 Medical Insurance    95,295 146,248 144,196 
212 Medicare    15,192 19,499 20,010 
217 Hybrid Retirement    1,632 3,300 3,500 
308 Consultants    1,000 20,000 20,000 
355 Travel    - 200 13,200 
399 Other Contracted 

Services 
   - 25,000 25,000 

432 Library Books    36,588 28,000 31,807 
471 Software    5,475 40,000 40,000 
499 Other Supplies    6,171 24,000 9,000 
524 Staff Development    40,650 118,000 116,000 
599 Other Charges    18,278 54,750 64,250 
790 Other Equipment    166,360 36,400 708,560 

 TOTAL 12.84 20.34 20.34 1,653,060 2,087,257 2,783,393 
 

Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for Chief of 
Academics, supervisor of elementary education, supervisor of secondary 
education, supervisor of middle school education, instructional technology 
supervisor, librarians, instructional technology facilitators, shared clerical 
staff, school nutrition monitors, TV station engineer consultant, and stipends 
for summer curriculum work. 
 
Regular education support also includes library software, library books and 
teacher laptops. 
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Special Education Support 
72220 

 
 DESCRIPTION 2021 

FTE 
2022 
FTE 

2023 
FTE 

2021 
ACTUAL 

2022 
BUDGET 

2023 
BUDGET 

105 Supervisor 1.0 1.0 1.0 110,170 102,128 104,170 
117 Career Ladder    4,000 4,000 4,000 
124 Psychological 

Personnel 
2.0 2.0 2.0 169,041 169,500 178,000 

161 Secretary 0.33 0.33 0.33 14,785 15,083 15,383 
189 Other Salaries 2.0 2.0 2.5 140,928 173,634 180,111 
201 Social Security    25,825 28,486 29,863 
204 State Retirement    39,937 44,217 41,857 
206 Life Insurance    1,256 3,167 3,311 
207 Medical Insurance    40,691 48,636 54,802 
212 Medicare    6,040 6,660 6,984 
217 Hybrid Retirement    1,733 2,700 3,000 
308 Consultants    - 5,000 5,000 
312 Contracts with 

Private Agencies 
   - 610,650 726,100 

355 Travel    - 500 500 
399 Other Contracted 

Services 
   400,642 - - 

412 Diesel Fuel    - 15,000 15,000 
499 Other Supplies    7,518 15,000 15,000 
524 Staff Development    4,528 15,000 15,000 
599 Other Charges    165 1,000 1,000 
790 Other Equipment    832 2,000 2,000 

 TOTAL 5.33 5.33 5.83 968,091 1,262,361 1,401,081 
 
Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for special education 
support supervisor, psychologist, nurses, shared clerical, behavior 
interventionist, and special education consulting teacher. 
 
Special education support also includes occupational therapy, physical 
therapy, and audiology contracted services.  Special education bus 
contracted services and diesel fuel are included. 
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Career & Technical Education Support 
72230 

 
 DESCRIPTION 2021 

FTE 
2022 
FTE 

2023 
FTE 

2021 
ACTUAL 

2022 
BUDGET 

2023 
BUDGET 

105 Supervisor 0.5 0.5 0.5 47,398 49,564 49,606 
117 Career Ladder    500 500 500 
161 Secretary 0.33 0.33 0.33 14,785 15,081 15,383 
201 Social Security    3,688 4,132 4,060 
204 State Retirement    5,979 6,027 5,691 
206 Life Insurance    181 458 447 
207 Medical Insurance    5,416 9,136 10,802 
212 Medicare    863 966 950 
217 Hybrid Retirement    270 400 500 
355 Travel    - 6,000 25,550 
499 Other Supplies    - 1,000 1,000 
524 Staff Development    - 20,000 25,000 
599 Other Charges    - 7,000 7,000 

 TOTAL 0.83 0.83 0.83 79,080 120,264 146,489 
 

 
Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for supervisor of 
career and technical and shared secretary. 
 
Career and technical support also includes travel and professional 
development for competitions for welding and cybersecurity, STEM, APEX, 
and buses for CTE competitions. 
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Accountability 
72130 

 
 DESCRIPTION 2021 

FTE 
2022 
FTE 

2023 
FTE 

2021 
ACTUAL 

2022 
BUDGET 

2023 
BUDGET 

162 Clerical Personnel 0.5 0.5 0.5 21,963 22,902 23,307 
189 Other Salaries 2.50 2.53 2.5 261,375 269,160 270,388 
201 Social Security    16,880 18,107 18,209 
204 State Retirement    28,344 29,433 25,221 
206 Life Insurance    809 2,008 2,019 
207 Medical Insurance    24,966 27,876 28,200 
212 Medicare    3,948 4,235 4,259 
217 Hybrid Retirement    56 20 1,000 
322 Evaluation & 

Testing 
   34,465 38,000 56,000 

355 Travel    - - 150 
471 Software    270 - 500 
499 Other Supplies    6,010 5,000 5,000 
524 Staff Development    2,446 10,900 10,600 
599 Other Charges    - 23,000 8,000 
790 Other Equipment    7,283 9,850 6,500 

 TOTAL 3.0 3.03 3.0 408,815 460,491 459,353 
 

 
Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for Chief of 
Accountability & Student Services, accountability support coordinator, 
supervisor, and shared clerical.  Accountability also includes student 
evaluation and testing. 
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Fiscal Services 
72510 

 
 DESCRIPTION 2021 

FTE 
2022 
FTE 

2023 
FTE 

2021 
ACTUAL 

2022 
BUDGET 

2023 
BUDGET 

105 Supervisor 1.0 2.0 2.0 86,603 213,500 223,250 
119 Accountants 2.0 1.0 1.0 150,183 67,226 68,600 
122 Purchasing 

Personnel 
0.5 0.5 0.5 29,856 31,476 32,800 

162 Clerical 1.0 1.0 1.0 43,434 44,805 46,615 
201 Social Security    17,787 20,633 23,018 
204 State Retirement    22,532 26,019 32,974 
206 Life Insurance    882 1,154 2,552 
207 Medical Insurance    46,843 43,900 47,300 
212 Medicare    4,160 4,877 5,383 
217 Hybrid Retirement    3,295 2,600 3,000 
320 Dues & 

Memberships 
   2,359 3,500 3,000 

355 Travel    - 500 500 
399 Other Contracted 

Services 
   3,000 6,500 6,500 

435 Office Supplies    2,827 3,000 3,000 
471 Software    56,091 80,000 80,000 
499 Other Supplies    349 1,500 1,500 
524 Staff Development    6,831 28,000 30,500 
599 Other Charges    3,855 5,700 5,600 
701 Admin Equipment    6,640 3,000 9,000 

 TOTAL 4.5 4.5 4.5 487,527 587,890 625,092 

 
Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for Chief Financial 
Officer, Financial Reporting & Payroll Supervisor, Financial Analyst, 
Purchasing, and Clerical.  Fiscal services also includes GASB and OPEB 
studies, software for finance, purchasing, payroll, nutrition, and school 
accounting.   
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Human Resources 
72520 

 
 DESCRIPTION 2021 

FTE 
2022 
FTE 

2023 
FTE 

2021 
ACTUAL 

2022 
BUDGET 

2023 
BUDGET 

105 Supervisor 1.3 1.25 1.25 145,272 153,200 159,000 
161 Secretary 1.0 1.0 1.0 61,718 64,211 65,500 
189 Other Salaries 2.0 2.0 2.0 98,314 103,105 106,500 
201 Social Security    17,540 19,872 20,522 
204 State Retirement    26,536 28,161 31,545 
206 Life Insurance    855 2,203 2,275 
207 Medical Insurance    46,573 46,000 49,950 
210 Unemployment 

Compensation 
   17,295 13,000 8,000 

212 Medicare    4,102 4,647 4,800 
217 Hybrid Retirement    1,799 1,500 2,000 
320 Dues & 

Memberships  
   625 1,200 1,500 

355 Travel    - 400 400 
399 Other Contracted 

Services 
   20,000 22,000 28,000 

411 Data Processing 
Supplies 

   690 850 875 

435 Office Supplies    5,792 5,800 5,800 
524 Staff Development    10,698 26,500 27,000 
599 Other Charges    9,178 9,700 10,200 
701 Admin Equipment    9,820 6,500 9,850 

 TOTAL 4.3 4.25 4.25 476,807 508,850 533,717 
 

 

Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for Chief of Human 
Resources, shared supervisor, secretary, district receptionist and employee 
benefits specialist.   
 

  



 

 

Arlington Community Schools 2022-2023 Budget 

30 

Student Services 
72110 

 
 DESCRIPTION 2021 

FTE 
2022 
FTE 

2023 
FTE 

2021 
ACTUAL 

2022 
BUDGET 

2023 
BUDGET 

105 Supervisor 1.7 1.75 2.75 173,256 178,730 296,033 
162 Clerical Personnel 0.5 0.5 0.5 21,963 22,850 23,307 
189 Other Salaries 4.0 4.0 4.0 132,844 140,800 145,000 
201 Social Security    19,431 21,228 28,789 
204 State Retirement    29,078 31,219 45,050 
206 Life Insurance    989 2,353 3,192 
207 Medical Insurance    27,935 55,000 88,150 
212 Medicare    4,544 4,965 6,733 
217 Hybrid Retirement    1,359 1,800 2,000 
130 Social Worker 2.0 2.0 2.0 121,717 126,700 120 800 
201 Social Security    7,240 7,855 7,490 
204 State Retirement    10,885 11,850 10,498 
206 Life Insurance    368 871 830 
207 Medical Insurance    13,712 18,400 18,800 
212 Medicare    1,693 1,837 1,752 
217 Hybrid Retirement    984 1,200 1,500 
355 Travel    - 150 150 
399 Other Contracted 

Services 
   12,865 11,450 11,450 

499 Other Supplies    4,600 4,000 4,000 
471 Software    68,109 86,000 80,000 
524 Staff Development    2,351 17,000 17,000 
599 Other Charges    13,134 5,500 5,500 
704 Attendance Equip    6,150 3,150 7,150 

 TOTAL 8.2 8.25 9.25 670,505 754,908 925,173 
 

 

Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for shared supervisor, 
shared clerical, student management personnel, in-school suspension 
monitors, study hall monitor and social transition specialists. 
 
Software for the student management system is included. 
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Health Services 
72120 

 
 DESCRIPTION 2021 

FTE 
2022 
FTE 

2023 
FTE 

2021 
ACTUAL 

2022 
BUDGET 

2023 
BUDGET 

131 Medical Personnel 4.2 4.5 5.0 184,187 263,584 271,000 
201 Social Security    10,454 15,735 16,802 
204 State Retirement    13,240 21,471 23,550 
206 Life Insurance    556 1,753 1,863 
207 Medical Insurance    30,420 36,100 47,000 
212 Medicare    2,445 3,679 3,930 
217 Hybrid Retirement    3,105 4,700 5,500 
355 Travel    - 150 150 
399 Other Contracted 

Services 
   12,583 12,550 14,550 

413 Medical Supplies    786 900 900 
499 Other Supplies    986 1,200 1,200 
524 Staff Development    758 750 750 
599 Other Charges    112 900 900 
735 Health Equipment    1,775 4,100 2,000 

 TOTAL 4.2 4.5 5.0 261,407 367,572 390,094 

 
 

Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for portion of 
Coordinated School Health Supervisor, school nurses, and nurse 
substitutes. 
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Operation of Plant  
72610 

 
 DESCRIPTION 2021 

FTE 
2022 
FTE 

2023 
FTE 

2021 
ACTUAL 

2022 
BUDGET 

2023 
BUDGET 

105 Supervisor 5.0 5.0 5.0 257,404 268,600 280,000 
189 Other Salaries    11,194 15,000 15,000 
201 Social Security    15,174 18,324 18,290 
204 State Retirement    19,646 19,966 21,830 
206 Life Insurance    774 2,087 2,028 
207 Medical Insurance    40,271 26,000 47,000 
212 Medicare    3,549 4,401 4,278 
217 Hybrid Retirement    1,830 3,000 3,500 
328 Janitorial Services    665,380 800,910 941,725 
355 Travel    19 300 300 
399 Other Contracted 

Services 
   123,442 120,622 135,000 

410 Custodial Supplies    10,996 11,500 11,000 
415 Electricity    737,368 830,000 850,000 
499 Other Supplies    287 1,000 3,000 
502 Building Insurance    129,966 150,000 200,000 
599 Other Charges    393 9,360 9,500 
720 Operation Equip    2,976 45,000 5,000 

 TOTAL 5.0 5.0 5.0 2,020,669 2,326,071 2,547,450 

 
Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for school plant 
managers, contracted janitorial services, light, gas and water for all 
buildings, and building insurance for all buildings. 
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Maintenance of Plant  
72620 

 
 DESCRIPTION 2021 

FTE 
2022 
FTE 

2023 
FTE 

2021 
ACTUAL 

2022 
BUDGET 

2023 
BUDGET 

105 Supervisor 1.0 1.0 1.0 100,125 107,199 117,081 
161 Secretary 0.5 0.5 0.5 29,855 31,477 32,750 
167 Maintenance 

Personnel 
4.0 4.0 4.0 270,318 285,120 313,100 

189 Other Salaries - - 1.0 - - 40,343 
201 Social Security    23,337 26,238 31,203 
204 State Retirement    28,873 31,216 42,242 
206 Life Insurance    1,205 1,409 3,459 
207 Medical Insurance    46,019 46,600 61,100 
212 Medicare    5,458 6,136 7,297 
217 Hybrid Retirement    5,963 5,000 6,500 
335 Maint & Repair - 

Buildings 
   126,968 180,000 195,000 

336 Maint & Repair - 
Equipment 

   1,508 6,000 6,000 

338 Maint & Repair - 
Vehicles 

   4,875 6,500 8,000 

355 Travel    310 500 500 
399 Other Contracted 

Services 
   38,505 48,000 54,000 

425 Gasoline    4,754 11,000 18,000 
499 Other Supplies    1,996 3,000 4,000 
524 Staff Development    210 7,500 7,500 
599 Other Charges    2,455 4,500 4,500 
701 Admin Equipment    515 3,500 3,500 
717 Maintenance Equip    29,321 65,000 110,000 

 TOTAL 5.5 5.5 6.5 722,570 875,895 1,066,076 
 

 
Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for Chief of 
Operations and operations staff.  The maintenance budget includes 
maintenance and repairs for all buildings. 
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Safety 
72810 

 
 DESCRIPTION 2021 

FTE 
2022 
FTE 

2023 
FTE 

2021 
ACTUAL 

2022 
BUDGET 

2023 
BUDGET 

189 Other Salaries 2.0 2.0 2.0 84,767 93,340 95,240 
201 Social Security    4,685 5,787 5,905 
204 State Retirement    6,078 6,807 9,048 
206 Life Insurance    252 342 655 
207 Medical Insurance    16,707 16,800 18,800 
212 Medicare    1,096 1,353 1,381 
217 Hybrid Retirement    1,551 2,000 2,500 
399 Other Contracted 

Services 
   5,000 5,500 6,000 

499 Other Supplies     - 200 200 
524 Staff Development    - 1,000 1,000 
790 Other Equipment    24,276 25,000 60,000 

 TOTAL 2.0 2.0 2.0 144,412 158,130 200,728 

 
 
Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for school security 
officers.  The security budget also includes security equipment for schools. 
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Technology 
72250 

 
 DESCRIPTION 2021 

FTE 
2022 
FTE 

2023 
FTE 

2021 
ACTUAL 

2022 
BUDGET 

2023 
BUDGET 

105 Supervisor 1.0 1.0 1.0 84,175 88,717 93,405 
189 Other Salaries 2.0 2.0 3.0 139,337 144,110 220,000 
201 Social Security    12,845 13,399 19,431 
204 State Retirement    16,220 17,187 28,192 
206 Life Insurance    672 1,996 2,654 
207 Medical Insurance    28,684 33,450 47,600 
212 Medicare    3,004 3,918 4,544 
217 Hybrid Retirement    2,550 2,100 2,500 
307 Communication    66,747 95,200 85,200 
308 Consultants    38,400 19,500 38,700 
350 Internet    119,873 125,000 110,000 
355 Travel    - 200 200 
470 Cabling    4,485 20,000 20,000 
471 Software    32,002 49,600 74,600 
499 Other Supplies    735 800 800 
524 Staff Development    - 11,120 8,120 
599 Other Charges    93,840 124,000 134,500 
790 Other Equipment    70,334 31,000 31,000 

 TOTAL 3.0 3.0 4.0 713,903 781,297 921,447 

 
Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for network and 
technology staff.  The technology budget also includes internet and 
software costs.   
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Planning 
72110 

 
 DESCRIPTION    2021 

ACTUAL 
2022 

BUDGET 
2023 

BUDGET 
399 Other Contracted 

Services 
   - 20,000 20,000 

 
Overview: This budget includes contracted services for district strategic 
planning. 
 
 
 

Transportation 
72710 

 
 DESCRIPTION    2021 

ACTUAL 
2022 

BUDGET 
2023 

BUDGET 
311 Contracts w/ Other 

School Systems 
   56,118 66,146 90,000 

312 Contracts w/ 
Private Agencies 

   971,248 1,636,779 1,636,779 

412 Diesel Fuel    85,928 120,154 246,000 
 TOTAL    1,113,294 1,823,079 1,972,779 

 
Overview: This budget includes contracted services and fuel for student 
transportation. 
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Regular Capital Outlay 
76100 

 
 DESCRIPTION    2021 

ACTUAL 
2022 

BUDGET 
2023 

BUDGET 
304 Architects    - 50,000 50,000 
399 Other Contracted 

Services 
   - 35,250 - 

706 Building 
Construction 

   21,050 30,000 - 

707 Building 
Improvements 

   - 695,000 2,508,500 

724 Site Development    54,000 - 25,000 
799 Other Capital 

Outlay 
   1,158,404 1,276,000 3,145,000 

 TOTAL    1,233,454 2,086,250 5,728,502 
 

Overview: This budget includes regular capital outlay projects for schools 
that includes Fine Arts expansion, parking lot extension, HVAC partial 
replacements, track resurfacing, and other capital projects. 
 

Transfers Out 
99100 

 
 DESCRIPTION    2021 

ACTUAL 
2022 

BUDGET 
2023 

BUDGET 
590 Transfers Out    - 643,186 20,000 
000 Debt Service    333,333 333,333 333,333 

 TOTAL    333,333 976,519 353,333 
 

Overview: This budget includes transfers from the general fund to the 
private purpose trust fund for OPEB.  Debt service includes the building fee 
payable to Shelby County Schools. 
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ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS PROFILE 
 
Arlington Community Schools (ACS) is a K-12 public school system located in 
Arlington, Tennessee.  Our system serves approximately 4,900 students and 
consists of four schools: Arlington Elementary, Donelson Elementary, Arlington 
Middle, and Arlington High.  Our system’s mission is to empower and to inspire 
all students towards lifetime learning, career success, and good citizenship.   
 
ACS was established by the Town of Arlington and began operations in July 2014.  
This budget presents the projected revenues and expenditures based on the 
projected enrollment of students for the 2022-2023 school year.  Arlington 
Community Schools offers a rigorous and supportive academic environment at all 
schools.  Our system’s vision is to fully engage all students and to inspire our 
staff, parents, and community to create an environment where students can 
achieve their highest potential and become productive citizens in an ever 
changing, challenging world. 
 

BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS 
 
Funds 
This budget includes Federal Grants, School Nutrition, Discretionary Grants, 
Education Capital Project, and Private Purpose Trust funds.   
 
Revenue 
The major sources of revenue for these funds consists of federal through state 
grants (e.g. Title I, ESSER, IDEA, Carl Perkins), United States Department of 
Agriculture (USDA), state issued discretionary grants, and Shelby County 
Government capital projects bonds issued.  
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FEDERAL PROJECTS REVENUE 
 
 

 
FUNC DESCRIPTION 2020-2021 

ACTUAL 
2021-2022 

BUDGET 
2022-2023 

BUDGET 
47131 Carl Perkins 57,361 55,375 55,375 
47141 Title I, Part A 917,025 890,268 890,268 
47143 IDEA, Part B 898,472 1,268,879 1,268,879 
47145 IDEA, Preschool 3,038 34,014 34,014 
47146 English Lang Title III 6,889 9,873 9,873 
47147 Title IV 55,341 67,024 67,024 
47189 Title II 75,268 70,356 70,356 
 REVENUE TOTAL 1,860,393 2,395,789 2,395,789 

  

Carl Perkins

Title I

IDEA, Part B

IDEA, Preschool

Title III Title IV Title II

REVENUE
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CARL PERKINS 
0800 

 
Func Obj DESCRIPTION 2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2023 Budget 

71300 429 Instructional Supplies 26,127 32,494 742 
71300 499 Other Supplies 9,600 9,504 4,944 
71300 730 Vocational Equip 18,542 429 30,225 
72130 355 Travel - 4,072 11,075 
72130 524 Staff Development 2,887 6,975 8,089 
72230 524 Staff Development - 1,700 - 
72230 599 Other Charges 206 200 300 
99100 504 Transfers Out - - - 
  TOTAL 57,361 55,375 55,375 

 
Overview 
The Carl D. Perkins Career and Technical grant is a source of federal funding 
through states for the improvement of secondary career and technical education 
programs.  The purpose is to develop more fully the academic, career, and 
technical skills of students who elect to enroll in career and technical education 
programs.  
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TITLE I, PART A 
0100 

 
Func Obj Description 2021 

FTE 
2022 
FTE 

2023 
FTE 

2021 
Actual 

2022 
Budget 

2023 
Budget 

71100 116 Teachers 4.0 3.0 3.0 291,534 246,611 246,611 
71100 195 Sub Teachers    8,915 21,825 21,825 
71100 201 Social Security    17,375 17,460 17,460 
71100 204 State 

Retirement 
   29,838 25,019 25,019 

71100 206 Life Insurance    860 1,502 1,502 
71100 207 Medical 

Insurance 
   38,852 23,975 23,975 

71100 212 Medicare    4,075 4,040 4,040 
71100 399 Contracted 

Services 
   6,656 - - 

71100 429 Instructional 
Supplies 

   84,442 73,050 73,050 

71100 599 Other Charges    - 5,000 5,000 
71100 722 Regular 

Instruction 
Equipment 

   63,597 87,389 87,389 

72130 599 Other Charges    9,324 7,742 7,742 
72210 399 Contracted 

Services 
   124,525 153,252 153,252 

72210 524 Professional 
Development 

   108,983 106,860 106,860 

72710 312 Contracts w/ 
Private 
Agencies 

   - 3,250 3,250 

99100 504 Transfers Out    810 91 91 
  TOTAL 4.0 3.0 3.0 789,786 777,339 777,339 

 

Overview 
Title I, Part A of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act, as amended by 
the Every Student Succeeds Act (ESEA) provides financial assistance to schools 
with high numbers or high percentages of children from low-income families to 
help ensure that all children meet challenging state academic standards.  Funds 
are allocated through statutory formula based primarily on census poverty 
estimates. 
-U.S. Department of Education 
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CONSOLIDATED ADMINISTRATION 

0010 
 

Func Obj Description 2021 
FTE 

2022 
FTE 

2023 
FTE 

2021 
Actual 

2022 
Budget 

2023 
Budget 

72210 105 Supervisor 1.0 1.0 1.0 102,943 106,304 106,304 
72210 201 Social 

Security 
   6,242 6,575 6,575 

72210 204 State 
Retirement 

   10,572 10,992 10,992 

72210 206 Life Insurance    310 756 756 
72210 207 Medical 

Insurance 
   6,651 8,850 8,850 

72210 212 Medicare    1,460 1,595 1,595 
72210 524 Staff 

Development 
   - 3,924 3,924 

99100 504 Transfers Out    947 1,004 1,004 
  TOTAL 1.0 1.0 1.0 129,125 140,000 140,000 

 

Overview 
Consolidated Administration reflects employees who spend their time 
administering federally funded grants such as Title I, Part A and Title II. 
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IDEA, PART B 

0900 
 

Func Obj Description 2021 
FTE 

2022 
FTE 

2023 
FTE 

2021 
Actual 

2022 
Budget 

2023 
Budget 

71200 163 Educational 
Assistants 

21.0 21.0 22.0 469,403 530,110 530,110 

71200 171 Speech 
Pathologist 

2.0 2.0 2.0 145,980 132,740 132,740 

71200 189 Other Salaries 
& Wages 

    16,644 16,644 

71200 201 Social Security    35,047 47,065 47,065 
71200 204 State 

Retirement 
   43,427 55,742 55,742 

71200 206 Life Insurance    1,781 4,683 4,683 
71200 207 Medical 

Insurance 
   118,821 139,200 139,200 

71200 212 Medicare    8,196 10,105 10,105 
71200 312 Con w/ Private 

Agencies 
   - 4,743 4,743 

71200 429 Instructional 
Supplies 

   942 110,017 110,017 

71200 499 Other Supplies    1,863 107,402 107,402 
71200 725 SPED Equip    450 5,000 5,000 
72220 131 Medical 

Personnel 
- 1.0 1.0 - 19,965 19,965 

72220 201 Social Security    - 1,240 1,240 
72220 204 State 

Retirement 
   - 1,380 1,380 

72220 206 Life Insurance    - 140 140 
72220 207 Medical 

Insurance 
   - - - 

72220 212 Medicare    - 290 290 
72220 499 Other Supplies    180 5,000 5,000 
72220 524 Staff 

Development 
   270 31,985 31,985 

72220 599 Other Charges    1,235 7,000 7,000 
72220 790 Other Equip    22,779 3,000 3,000 
72710 312 Con w/ Private 

Agencies 
   - 3,000 3,000 

72710 425 Gasoline    - 1,929 1,929 
72710 433 Lubricants    - 250 250 
72710 450 Tires & Tubes    - 250 250 
72710 504 Transfers Out    48,097 30,000 30,000 

  TOTAL 23.0 23.0 24.0 898,472 1,268,879 1,268,879 
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IDEA, PART B 
0900 

Overview 
IDEA, Part B funds assist the district in meeting the excess costs of providing 
special education and related services to children with disabilities.  IDEA contains 
a local “maintenance of effort” requirement.  Under this requirement, the district 
must maintain its total expenditures on special education from one year to the 
next. 
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IDEA, PRESCHOOL 

0910 
Func Obj DESCRIPTION 2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2023 Budget 

71200 429 Instructional Supplies  1,937 21,000 21,000 
71200 499 Other Supplies - 5,781 5,781 
71200 725 Special Education Equip 1,101 5,000 5,000 
72220 524 Staff Development - 2,233 2,233 

  TOTAL 3,038 34,014 34,014 
 

Overview 
The Preschool grant makes available special education and related services for 
children with disabilities ages three through five. 
 
 

 
 

TITLE III, ENGLISH LANGUAGE 
0300 

Func Obj DESCRIPTION 2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2023 Budget 
71100 399 Other Contracted Services  3,876 2,873 2,873 
71100 429 Instructional Supplies  3,013 4,000 4,000 
72210 524 Staff Development - 3,000 3,000 

  TOTAL 6,889 9,873 9,873 
 

Overview 
The purpose of the Title III grant is to assist all English learners, including 
immigrant children and youth, to achieve at high levels in academic subjects so 
that all English learners can meet the same challenging State academic 
standards that all children are expected to meet. 
-US Department of Education 
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TITLE IV 
0410 

Func Obj DESCRIPTION 2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2023 Budget 
72130 499 Other Supplies & 

Materials 
- 24,453 24,453 

72210 399 Other Contracted 
Services 

5,145 - -   

72210 499 Other Supplies 18,710 - - 
72210 524 Staff Development 6,532 500 500 
99100 504 Transfers Out 133 100 100 

  TOTAL 30,521 25,053 25,053 

 
Overview 
The purpose of the Title IV grant is to support programs that prevent violence in 
and around schools; that prevent the illegal use of alcohol, tobacco and drugs; 
that involve parents and communities; and that are coordinated with efforts and 
resources to foster a safe and drug-free learning environment that supports 
student academic achievement. 
-US Department of Education 
  



 

 

Arlington Community Schools 2022-2023 Budget 

13 

TITLE II 
0200 

Func Obj DESCRIPTION 2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2023 Budget 
72210 189 Other Salaries & Wages 56,550 58,000 58,000 
72210 201 Social Security 3,386 3,844 3,844 
72210 204 State Retirement 5,527 5,957 5,957 
72210 212 Medicare 792 856 856 
72210 499 Other Supplies 8,032 9,000 9,000 
72210 524 Staff Development 23,821 6,499 6,499 
72210 599 Other Charges - 1,000 1,000 
99100 504 Transfers Out 96 100 100 

  TOTAL 98,205 85,256 85,256 
 

Overview 
The purpose of the Title II grant is to increase student academic achievement 
through strategies such as improving teacher and principal quality and increasing 
the number of highly qualified teachers in the classroom and highly qualified 
principals and assistant principals in schools. 
-US Department of Education 
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OTHER FEDERAL GRANTS 
IDEA Innovation – 0893 

Function 71200 
 

 DESCRIPTION  2021 
ACTUAL 

 2022 
BUDGET 

 2023 
BUDGET 

195 Sub-Teachers  2,374  -  - 

201 Social Security  147  -  - 
212 Employer Medicare  35  -  - 
429 Instructional 

Supplies 
 14,173  -   

 TOTAL  16,729  -  - 
 

IDEA Innovation – 0893 
Revenue 

 
 

Function Description 2020-2021 
Actual 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2022-2023 
Budget 

47143 Special Ed Grants 16,729 - - 
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IDEA Partnership for Systemic Change (K-12) – 0894 
Function 71200 

 
 DESCRIPTION  2021 

ACTUAL 
 2022 

BUDGET 
 2023 

BUDGET 
429 Instructional 

Supplies  
 9,990  -  - 

 TOTAL  9,990  -  - 
 
 
 
 

 
IDEA Partnership for Systemic Change (K-12) – 0894 

Revenue 
 
 

Function Description 2020-2021 
Actual 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2022-2023 
Budget 

47143 Special Ed Grants 9,990 - - 
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CARES Act/ESSER 1.0 Grant 
0931 

Func Obj Description 2021 2022 2023 

   Actual Budget Budget 
71100 116 Teachers 3,350 10,000 10,000 
71100 201 Social Security 188 650 650 
71100 204 State Retirement 308 2,200 2,200 
71100 212 Employer Medicare 44 155 155 
71100 399 Other Contracted Services 15,615 6,000 6,000 
71100 429 Instructional Supplies 6,891 69,500 69,500 
71100 471 Software 25,509 - - 
71100 722 Regular Instr. Equipment 202,368 - - 
72120 189 Other Salaries & Wages 4,649 - - 
72120 201 Social Security 288 - - 
72120 204 State Retirement 344 - - 
72120 212 Employer Medicare 67 - - 
72120 735 Health Equipment 7,000 - - 
72210 195 Substitute Teachers 27,374 35,000 35,000 
72210 201 Social Security 1,697 2,200 2,200 
72210 212 Employer Medicare 397 515 515 
72210 471 Software 6,225 5,000 5,000 
72210 499 Other Supplies & Mat 1,863 - - 
72210 524 Staff Development 2,847 31,000 31,000 
72210 599 Other Charges 604 - - 
72220 399 Other Contracted Services - 3,000 3,000 
72220 499 Other Supplies & Materials 4,509 - - 
72220 524 Staff Development - 5,000 5,000 
72610 189 Other Salaries & Wages 104,975 15,000 15,000 
72610 201 Social Security 6,509 950 950 
72610 204 State Retirement 8,002 1,120 1,120 
72610 206 Life Insurance 288 - - 
72610 212 Employer Medicare 1,522 240 240 
72610 399 Other Contracted Services 30,110 16,000 16,000 
72610 410 Custodial Supplies 101,014 14,417 14,417 
72610 720 Plant Operation Equipment 20,448 - - 
73100 189 Other Salaries & Wages 2,329 45,000 45,000 
73100 201 Social Security 144 2,815 2,815 
73100 212 Employer Medicare 34 675 675 
73100 710 Food Service Equipment 2,977 5,000 5,000       
  TOTAL 590,491 271,437 271,437 
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CARES Act/ESSER – 0931 
Revenue 

 
 

Function Description 2020-2021 
Actual 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2022-2023 
Budget 

47301 CARES Act/ESSER 590,491 271,437 271,437 

 
Overview 
The Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act or, CARES Act, was passed by 
Congress on March 27th, 2020.  This bill allotted $2.2 trillion to provide fast and direct economic 
aid to the American people negatively impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. 
-US Department of Education 
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LEA Reopening Supports Grant 
0932 

Func Obj DESCRIPTION 2021 
 Actual 

2022  
Budget 

2023 
Budget 

71100 399 Other Contracted Services 6,193 - - 
71100 429 Instructional Supplies & 

Materials 
43,04 - - 

71100 722 Regular Instruction 
Equipment 

31,446 - - 

72210 499 Other Supplies 9,504 - - 
72210 599 Other Charges 6,195 - - 

      
  TOTAL 96,742 - - 

 
LEA Reopening Supports Grant - 0932 

Revenue 
 
 

Function Description 2020-2021 
Actual 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2022-2023 
Budget 

47303 LEA Reopening 
Support Grant 

96,742 - - 
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Remote Learning Technology Grant - 0933 
Function 71100 

 
 DESCRIPTION  2021 

ACTUAL 
 2022 

BUDGET 
 2023 

BUDGET 
722 Reg Inst Equip  144,283  -  - 

 TOTAL  144,283  -  - 
 
 
 
 

Remote Learning Technology Grant - 0933 
Revenue 

 
 

Function Description 2020-2021 
Actual 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2022-2023 
Budget 

47304 Remote Learning Tech 144,283 - - 
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Internet Connectivity Technology Grant - 0934 
Function 71100 

 
 DESCRIPTION  2021 

ACTUAL 
 2022 

BUDGET 
 2023 

BUDGET 
722 Reg Inst Equip  3,000  -  - 

 TOTAL  3,000  -  - 
 
 
 
 

Internet Connectivity Technology Grant - 0934 
Revenue 

 
 

Function Description 2020-2021 
Actual 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2022-2023 
Budget 

47305 Connectivity Grant 3,000 - - 
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Fiscal Pre-Monitoring Supports Grant – 0937 
Function 72510 

 
 DESCRIPTION  2021 

ACTUAL 
 2022 

BUDGET 
 2023 

BUDGET 
399 Other Contracted 

Services  
 -  -  46,200 

 TOTAL  -  -  46,200 
 
 
 
 

 
Fiscal Pre-Monitoring Supports Grant – 0937 

Revenue 
 
 

Function Description 2020-2021 
Actual 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2022-2023 
Budget 

47307 Fiscal Pre-Monitoring 
Supports Grant 

- - 46,200 
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Math Implementation Supports Grant – 0938 
Function 72210 

 
 DESCRIPTION  2021 

ACTUAL 
 2022 

BUDGET 
 2023 

BUDGET 
399 Other Contracted 

Services  
 -  -  71,250 

 TOTAL  -  -  71,250 
 
 
 
 

 
Math Implementation Supports Grant – 0938 

Revenue 
 
 

Function Description 2020-2021 
Actual 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2022-2023 
Budget 

47307 Fiscal Pre-Monitoring 
Supports Grant 

- - 71,250 
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CRRSA Act / ESSER 2.0 

0935 
Func Obj Description 2021 2022 2023 

   Actual Budget Budget 
71100 116 Teachers - 128,000 128,000 
71100  189 Other Salaries & Wages 279,266 - - 
71100 201 Social Security 17,314 7,950 7,950 
71100 204 State Retirement 24,939 17,175 17,175 
71100 206 Life Insurance - 1,000 1,000 
71100 207 Medical Insurance - 18,400 18,400 
71100 212 Employer Medicare 4,049 1,875 1,875 
71100 722 Reg Inst Equipment 592,687 4,000 4,000 
72120 189 Other Salaries & Wages - 94,000 94,000 
72120 201 Social Security - 5,840 5,840 
72120 204 State Retirement - 6,970 6,970 
72120 206 Life Insurance - 650 650 
72120 207 Medical Insurance - 18,400 18,400 
72120 212 Employer Medicare - 1,375 1,375 
72120 399 Other Contracted Services - 3,478 3,478 
72120 499 Other Supplies & Materials  - 4,644 4,644 
72210 105 Supervisor / Director - 6,385 6,385 
72210 189 Other Salaries & Wages 4,488 54,000 54,000 
72210 195 Substitute Teachers - 20,000 20,000 
72210 201 Social Security 261 5,040 5,040 
72210 204 State Retirement 322 4,660 4,660 
72210 206 Life Insurance 6 450 450 
72210 207 Medical Insurance 499 9,670 9,670 
72210 212 Employer Medicare 61 1,190 1,190 
72210 499 Other Supplies & Materials - 7,460 7,460 
72210 599 Other Charges 3,478 7,460 7,460 
72610 189 Other Salaries & Wages 7,384 120,000 120,000 
72610 201 Social Security 359 7,440 7,440 
72610 204 State Retirement 104 8,880 8,880 
72610 206 Life Insurance - 825 825 
72610 207 Medical Insurance - 36,800 36,800 
72610 212 Employer Medicare 84 1,740 1,740 
72610 399 Other Contracted Services 425 20,000 20,000 
72610 410 Custodial Supplies 18,091 30,000 30,000 
76100 706 Building Construction - 1,075,834 1,075,834 
76100 707 Building Improvements - 250,000 250,000 
  TOTAL 953,817 1,981,591 1,981,591 
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CRRSA Act / ESSER 2.0 – 0935 
Revenue 

 
 

Function Description 2020-2021 
Actual 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2022-2023 
Budget 

47307 CRRSA/ESSER 2.0 953,817 1,981,591 1,981,591 

 
 
The Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriations Act, 2021 (CRRSAA), 
Public Law 116-260, signed into law on Dec. 27, 2020. In total, the CRRSAA authorizes 
$81.88 billion in support for education, in addition to the $30.75 billion expeditiously provided 
through the Coronavirus Aid, Recovery, and Economic Security (CARES) Act, Public Law 
116-136. 
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ARPA Act/ESSER 3.0 
 

Func Obj Description 2021 2022 2023 

   Actual Budget Budget 
71100 116 Teachers - 122,800 122,800 
71100 163 Education Assistants  - 129,180 129,180 
71100 188 Bonus  236,483 236,483 
71100 189 Other Salaries & Wages  315,750 315,750 
71100 201 Social Security - 57,093 57,093 
71100 204 State Retirement - 45,655 45,655 
71100 206 Life Insurance - 1,690 1,690 
71100 207 Medical Insurance - 73,600 73,600 
71100 212 Employer Medicare - 10,604 10,604 
71100 312 Contr. W Private Agencies - 30,000 30,000 
71100 429 Instructional Supplies - 432,520 432,520 
71100 471 Software - 3,000 3,000 
71100 722 Regular Instr. Equipment - 1,097,612 1,097,612 
71200 189 Other Salaries & Wages - 68,400 68,400 
71200 201 Social Security - 4,245 4,245 
71200 204 State Retirement - 7,230 7,230 
71200 212 Employer Medicare - 1,000 1,000 
72120 188 Bonus - 6,000 6,000 
72120 189 Other Salaries & Wages - 14,040 14,040 
72120 201 Social Security - 1,275 1,275 
72120 204 State Retirement - 920 920 
72120 212 Employer Medicare - 300 300 
72120 413 Drugs & Medical Supplies - 760 760 
72120 499 Other Supplies & Materials - 1,100 1,100 
72120 599 Other Charges - 4,640 4,640 
72120 735 Health Equipment - 3,980 3,980 
72120 790 Other Equipment - 10,615 10,615 
72210 105 Supervisor/Director - 7,000 7,000 
72210 162 Clerical Personnel - 90,000 90,000 
72210 188 Bonus - 98,000 98,000 
72210 189 Other Salaries & Wages - 108,000 108,000 
72210 201 Social Security - 19,796 19,796 
72210 204 State Retirement - 29,180 29,180 
72210 206 Life Insurance - 1,505 1,505 
72210 207 Medical Insurance - 36,800 36,800 
72210 212 Employer Medicare - 4,510 4,510 
72210 399 Other Contracted Services - 8,000 8,000 
72210 524 Staff Development - 135,050 135,050 
72220 399 Other Contracted Services - 19,500 19,500 
72410 162 Clerical Personnel - 6,720 6,720 
72410 201 Social Security - 417 417 
72410 204 State Retirement - 800 800 
72410 212 Employer Medicare - 100 100 
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72610 188 Bonus - 12,600 12,600 
72610 189 Other Salaries & Wages - 135,000 135,000 
72610 201 Social Security - 9,221 9,221 
72610 204 State Retirement - 11,378 11,378 
72610 206 Life Insurance - 825 825 
72610 207 Medical Insurance - 36,800 36,800 
72610 212 Employer Medicare - 2,223 2,223 
72610 399 Other Contracted Services - 155,200 155,200 
72610 410 Custodial Supplies - 158,375 158,375 
72610 499 Other Supplies & Materials - 18,010 18,010 
73100 165 Cafeteria Personnel - 136,000 136,000 
73100 188 Bonus - 17,600 17,600 
73100 201 Social Security - 9,591 9,591 
73100 204 State Retirement - 12,812 12,812 
73100 206 Life Insurance - 150 150 
73100 207 Medical Insurance - 73,600 73,600 
73100 212 Employer Medicare - 2,255 2,255 
76100 399 Other Contracted Services - 1,180,000 1,180,000 
76100 707 Building Improvements - 1,375,000 1,375,000       
  TOTAL - 6,592,510 6,592,510 

 
ARPA Act/ESSER 3.0 

Revenue 
 
 

Function Description 2019-2020 
Actual 

2020-2021 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Budget 

47990 ARPA Act/ESSER 3.0 - 6,592,510 6,592,510 

 
Overview 
The American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, also called the COVID-19 Stimulus Package or 

American Rescue Plan, is a $1.9 trillion economic stimulus bill passed by the 117th United 
States Congress and signed into law on March 11, 2021, to speed up the United States' 
recovery from the economic and health effects of the COVID-19 pandemic and the ongoing 
recession. 
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NUTRITION FUND REVENUE 

 

FUNC DESCRIPTION 2020-2021 
ACTUAL 

2021-2022 
BUDGET 

2022-2023 
BUDGET 

43521 Lunch Pymt - Child 144 - 1,000 

43522 Lunch Pymt - Adult 12,015 12,500 13,000 

43523 Breakfast 897 1,000 1,000 

43525 A La Carte 95,837 100,000 200,000 

46520 School Food Service 9,283 9,000 9,000 

47111 USDA Lunch 759,705 634,306 1,800,000 

47112 USDA Commodities 80,191 60,000 85,000 

47113 USDA Breakfast 168,938 100,000 350,000 

47114 USDA Other 1,446 - 2,500 

47115 USDA Equip Grant 11,066 - - 

49800 Transfers In - 627,186 - 

 TOTAL 1,139,521 1,543,992 2,461,500 
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NUTRITION EXPENDITURES 
73100 

 DESCRIPTION 2021 
FTE 

2022 
FTE 

2023 
FTE 

2021 
ACTUAL 

2022 
BUDGET 

2023 
BUDGET 

105 Supervisor 5.0 5.0 5.0 218,003 216,700 230,000 

165 
Cafeteria 
Personnel 22.0 22.0 21.0 267,490 313,400 430,000 

201 Social Security    28,549 35,839 40,920 

204 State Retirement    21,000 27,398 48,840 

206 Life Insurance    813 3,585 4,537 

207 Medical Insurance    44,522 45,500 80,000 

212 Medicare    6678 8,664 9,570 

217 Hybrid Retirement    1,030 1,600 2,000 

336 
Maintenance & 
Repair - Equip    - - 2,000 

355 Travel    655 1,000 1,000 

399 
Other Contracted 
Services    1,920 1,920 16,000 

422 Food Supplies    391,489 707,372 1,142,133 

435 Office Supplies    481 - 1,000 

451 Uniforms    - - 1,000 

469 
USDA 
Commodities    80,191 75,000 85,000 

471 Software    495 - 5,000 

499 Other Supplies    59,071 97,700 300,000 

524 Staff Development    - 2,000 7,500 

599 Other Charges    1,172 3,185 5,000 

710 
Food Service 
Equipment    4,168 3,128 50,000 

 TOTAL 27.0 27.0 26.0 1,127,726 1,543,992 2,461,500 
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DISCRETIONARY GRANTS 

Arlington Education Foundation 
6001 

Func Obj DESCRIPTION 2021 
Actual 

2022 
Budget 

2023 
Budget 

71100 429 Instructional Supplies & 
Materials 

- 10,000 10,000 

72110 471 Software  16,615 - - 
72210 432 eBooks - 10,000 10,000 
72250 471 Software 8,267 - - 

  TOTAL 24,882 20,000 20,000 
 

 
Arlington Education Foundation – 6001 

Revenue 
 
 

Function Description 2020-2021 
Actual 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2022-2023 
Budget 

44990 Other Local Revenue 24,882 20,000 20,000 
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Coordinated School Health – 6006 
Function 72120 

 
 DESCRIPTION 2021 

FTE 
2022 
FTE 

2023 
FTE 

2021 
ACTUAL 

2022 
BUDGET 

2023 
BUDGET 

105 Supervisor .8 .5 .5 58,115 46,703 47,637 
189 Other Salaries & 

Wages 
   - 150 - 

201 Social Security    3,371 2,769 2,953 
204 State Retirement    4,301 3,240 4,140 
206 Life Insurance    175 134 327 
212 Medicare    788 651 691 
217 Retirement Hybrid 

Stabilization 
   - 2.98 - 

499 Other Supplies    10,717 15,350 13,252 
524 Staff Development    345 6,000 6,000 
790 Other Equipment    6,125 10,000 10,000 

 TOTAL .8 .5 .5 83,937 85,000 85,000 
 
 

Coordinated School Health – 6006 
Revenue 

 
 

Function Description 2020-2021 
Actual 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2022-2023 
Budget 

46980 Other State Grants 83,937 85,000 85,000 
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Safe Schools 
6026 

Func Obj DESCRIPTION 2021 
 Actual 

2022  
Budget 

2023 
Budget 

72130 309 Contracts w/Gov Agencies 25,000 25,000 25,000 
72130 499 Other Supplies & 

Materials 
- - - 

72620 701 Administration Equipment 65,341 66,334 66,334 
      
  TOTAL 90,341 91,334 91,334 

 
Safe Schools – 6026 

Revenue 
 
 

Function Description 2020-2021 
Actual 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2022-2023 
Budget 

46990 Other State Revenue 90,341 91,334 91,334 
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ACS Sponsorship Program 

Function 71100 
 

OBJ DESCRIPTION    2021 
ACTUAL 

2022 
BUDGET 

2023 
BUDGET 

599 Other Charges    - 130,000 130,000 
 TOTAL    - 130,000 130,000 

 
 

ACS Sponsorship Program 
Revenue 

 
 

Function Description 2020-2021 
Actual 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2022-2023 
Budget 

44990 Other Local Revenue - 130,000 130,000 
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EDUCATIONAL CAPITAL PROJECTS 

FUND 177 EXPENDITURES 
Function 91300 

 
OBJ DESCRIPTION 2021 ACTUAL 2022 BUDGET 2023 BUDGET 

706 Building Construction 4,256,631 1,800,000 1,800,000 

799 Other Capital Outlay 12,444 - - 

 TOTAL 4,269,075 1,800,000 1,800,000 

 

 

EDUCATIONAL CAPITAL PROJECTS 
FUND 177 REVENUE 

 

FUNCTION DESCRIPTION 2020-2021 
ACTUAL 

2021-2022 
BUDGET 

2022-2023 
BUDGET 

49100 Bonds Issue 466,586 - 1,800,000 

44990 Other Local Revenue -   

34585 Fund Balance 3,802,488 1,800,000 - 

 TOTAL 4,269,074 1,800,000 1,800,000 
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PRIVATE PURPOSE TRUST 

FUND 333 EXPENDITURES 
Function 72310 

 
OBJ DESCRIPTION 2021 ACTUAL 2022 BUDGET 2023 BUDGET 
215 Payments to OPEB - - - 
299 Other Fringe Benefits 161,843 - - 
599 Other Charges 15,106 16,000 20,000 

 TOTAL 176,949 16,000 20,000 

 
PRIVATE PURPOSE TRUST 

FUND 333 REVENUE 
 
 

FUNCTION DESCRIPTION 2020-2021 
ACTUAL 

2021-2022 
BUDGET 

2022-2023 
BUDGET 

44110 Investment Income 801,155 400,000 200,000 

44570 Contributions 661,843 200,000 200,000 

49800 Transfers In - - - 

            TOTAL 1,462,998 600,000 400,000 
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ARCHITECTURAL/ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT  
FOR 

ARLINGTON HIGH SCHOOL FINE ARTS WING EXPANSION 
 
 

 
THIS AGREEMENT is entered into by and between ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 
BOARD OF EDUCATION, with its Principal office at 12060 Arlington Trail, Arlington, TN  38002, 
(hereinafter “ACS”), and FLEMING ARCHITECTS, with its Principal office at 5101 Wheelis Drive, 
Suite 215, Memphis, TN 38117 (hereinafter “FLEMING”), collectively known as “The Parties”. 
 
 
SECTION 1.  EFFECTIVE DATE  
 
This Agreement shall not become effective or enforceable until it is approved by the Arlington 
Community Schools Board of Education and signed by the Arlington Community Schools Board 
of Education and the ACS Superintendent.  The effective date of the Agreement shall be the date 
the last “party” signs the Agreement. 
 
 
SECTION 2.  THE PROJECT 
 
The project shall consist of a Fine Arts Wing Expansion at Arlington High School, as more fully 
set forth in Attachment “A”.  
 
 
SECTION 3.  GENERAL AGREEMENT 
 
For the consideration stated herein, FLEMING agrees that its Project Work shall include, but not 
be limited to, the following services: 
 
 a) Full architectural and engineering design services in all phases of design 

and construction; 
 
 b) Structural Engineering; 
 
 c) Mechanical, Plumbing, Fire Protection and Electrical Engineering; 
 
 d) Securing approval of the Project through the Planning Commission and 

Review Boards and Arlington and Shelby County Code Enforcement; 
 
 e) Demolition plans;  
 
 f) Space planning, design and full construction documents; 
 
 g) IBC Code Analysis and ADA design; 
  
 h) Preparing an RFP for Construction Manager Procurement, analyzing 

Responses and assisting in the selection of the Construction Manager; 
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 i) Survey of building and construction site and as-built plans of existing 
building; 

 j) Preparing color boards depicting the Project; 
 
 k) Preparing change orders, submittals; 
 
 l) Conducting project inspections during the construction phase and upon 

substantial completion; and 
 
 m) Issuing Certificate of Substantial Completion. 
 
 
SECTION 4. PROJECT DATES 
 
 The anticipated dates for commencement of FLEMING’s Project Work, commencement 

of Construction Manager’s work, construction and Substantial Completion of the Project 
are set forth below: 

 
 a) Commencement of FLEMING’s Project Work 
 
   No later than June 1, 2022 
 
 b) Commencement of construction date: 
 
   No later than August 1, 2022 
 
 c) Substantial Completion date: 
 
   No later than January 3, 2024 
 
SECTION 5. FLEMING’S GENERAL RESPONSIBILITIES 
 
 5.1 FLEMING shall provide the professional services as set forth in this Agreement. 
 
 5.2 FLEMING shall perform its services consistent with the professional skill and 

care ordinarily provided by architects and engineers practicing in the same or 
similar locality under the same or similar circumstances.  FLEMING shall perform 
its services as expeditiously as is consistent with such professional skill and care 
in the orderly progress of the Project. 

 
 5.3 FLEMING shall not engage in any activity, or accept any employment, interest 

or contribution that would reasonably appear to compromise FLEMING’s 
professional judgment with respect to this Project. 

 
 5.4 FLEMING shall maintain the following insurance for the duration of this 

Agreement: 
 
  a) General Liability – As provided on Attachment B 
 
  b) Automobile Liability – As provided on Attachment B 
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  c) Workers’ Compensation – As provided on Attachment B 
 
  d) Professional Liability – As provided on Attachment B 
 

 5.5 FLEMING shall manage FLEMING’s services, consult with ACS, research 
applicable design criterion, attend Project meetings, communicate with members 
of the Project team, attend ACS Board Meetings as requested by the ACS 
Superintendent, and report progress to the ACS representative. 

 5.6 FLEMING shall coordinate its services with those services provided by ACS.  
FLEMING shall provide prompt written notice to the ACS representative if 
FLEMING becomes aware of any error, omission or inconsistency in such 
services or information. 

 5.7 As soon as practicable after the Effective Date of this Agreement, FLEMING shall 
submit for ACS’s approval a schedule for the performance of FLEMING’s 
services.  The schedule initially shall include the date of the Commencement of 
Construction Manager’s work, which shall be no later than July 5, 2022, and the 
Substantial Completion Date which shall be no later than January 3, 2024.  Once 
approved by ACS, time limits established by the schedule shall not, except for 
reasonable cause, be exceeded by FLEMING.  With ACS’s written approval, 
FLEMING shall adjust the schedule, if necessary, as the Project proceeds until 
the completion of construction. 

 5.8 FLEMING shall, at appropriate times, work with the governmental authorities 
required to approve the Construction Documents and the entities providing utility 
services to the Project.  In designing the Project, FLEMING shall respond to 
applicable design requirements imposed by such governmental authorities and 
by such entities providing utility services. 

 5.9 FLEMING shall file all documents required for the approval of governmental 
authorities having jurisdiction over the Project. 

SECTION 6. FLEMING’S RESPONSIBILITIES DURING PHASES OF PROJECT 

 6.1 DESIGN PHASE SERVICES 

 6.1.1  FLEMING shall ensure that all work performed on the Project complies with all 
laws, codes and regulations. 

 6.1.2 FLEMING shall prepare a preliminary proposal for the project and a budget for 
the “Cost of the Work”. 

 6.1.3 FLEMING shall present to ACS’s representative approaches to design and 
construction of the Project that incorporate environmentally responsible designs 
and alternatives to the initial proposal for the Project.  FLEMING will continue 
providing approaches to design and construction until ACS and FLEMING reach 
agreement concerning the design of the Project. 
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 6.1.4 Based on the Project’s requirements agreed upon with ACS, FLEMING shall 
prepare and present for ACS’s approval a preliminary design illustrating the scale 
and relationship of the Project components. 

 6.1.5 Based on ACS’s approval of the preliminary design, FLEMING shall prepare 
Schematic Design Documents for ACS’s approval.  The Schematic Design 
Documents shall consist of drawings and other documents including a site plan, 
if appropriate, and preliminary building plans, sections and elevations; and may 
include some combination of study models, perspective sketches or digital 
modeling.  Preliminary selections of major building systems and construction 
materials shall be noted on the drawings or described in writing.   

 6.1.6 FLEMING shall submit the Schematic Design Documents to ACS’s 
representative for ACS's approval.  If ACS does not approve the Schematic 
Design Documents, FLEMING shall revise said documents until ACS is satisfied 
with the Schematic Design Documents. 

 6.2 DESIGN DEVELOPMENT PHASE SERVICES 

 6.2.1 Based on ACS's approval of the Schematic Design Documents, and on ACS's 
authorization of any adjustments to the Project requirements and the budget for 
the “Cost of the Work”, FLEMING shall prepare Design Development Documents 
for ACS's approval.  The Design Development Documents shall illustrate and 
describe the development of the approved Schematic Design Documents and 
shall consist of drawings and other documents including plans, sections; 
elevations, typical construction details, and diagrammatic layouts of building 
systems to fix and describe the size and character of the Project as to 
architectural, structural, mechanical and electrical systems, and such other 
elements as may be appropriate.  The Design Development Documents shall 
also include specifications that identify major materials and systems and 
establish in general their quality levels. 

 6.2.2 FLEMING shall include an updated estimate of the “Cost of the Work” in the 
Design Development Documents. 

 6.2.3 FLEMING shall submit the Design Development Documents to ACS’s 
representative, advise ACS of any adjustments to the estimate of the “Cost of 
the Work” for ACS’s approval.  If ACS does not approve the Design Development 
Documents, FLEMING shall revise said documents until ACS is satisfied with the 
Design Development Documents. 

 6.3 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS PHASE SERVICES 

 6.3.1 Based on ACS's approval of the Design Development Documents, and on ACS's 
authorization of any adjustments in the Project requirements and the budget for 
the “Cost of the Work”, FLEMING shall prepare Construction Documents for 
ACS's approval. The Construction Documents shall illustrate and describe the 
further development of the approved Design Development Documents and shall 
consist of Drawings and Specifications setting forth in detail the quality levels of 
materials and systems and other requirements for the construction of the Work.   
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 6.3.2 FLEMING shall incorporate into the Construction Documents the design 
requirements of governmental authorities having jurisdiction over the Project. 

 6.3.3 FLEMING shall compile a Project Manual that includes the Conditions of the 
Contract for Construction and Specifications for the Project. 

 6.3.4 FLEMING shall update the estimate for the “Cost of the Work” in the Construction 
Documents. 

 6.3.5 FLEMING shall submit the Construction Documents to ACS’s representative and 
advise ACS of any adjustments to the estimate of the “Cost of the Work” for 
ACS’s approval. 

 6.4 CONSTRUCTION MANAGER PROCUREMENT PHASE SERVICES 

  FLEMING shall assist ACS in establishing a list of prospective Construction 
Managers.  Following ACS's approval of the Construction Documents, FLEMING 
shall assist ACS in (1) drafting the Request for Proposal for a Construction 
Manager; (2) obtaining responses to the RFP; (3) confirming responsiveness of 
proposers and assessing the proposal using the criterion set forth in T.C.A. § 49-
2-203(a)(3)(c)(ii); and (4) determining the successful responder of the RFP.   

 6.5 CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICES 

 6.5.1  FLEMING shall provide administration of the Contract between ACS and the 
Construction Manager. 

 
 6.5.2 FLEMING shall advise and consult with ACS during the Construction Phase.  

FLEMING shall have authority to act on behalf of ACS to the extent provided in 
this Agreement.   

 
 6.6 EVALUATIONS OF THE WORK 
 
 6.6.1 FLEMING shall visit the site at intervals appropriate to the stage of construction, 

or as otherwise requested by ACS, to become generally familiar with the 
progress and quality of the portion of the Work completed, and to determine, in 
general, if the Work observed is being performed in a manner indicating that the 
Work, when fully completed, will be in accordance with the Contract Documents 
and in a workmanlike manner.  On the basis of the site visits, FLEMING shall 
keep ACS informed about the progress and quality of the portion of the Work 
completed, and report to the ACS representative (1) known deviations from the 
Contract Documents and (2) deviations from industry standards.   

 
 6.6.2 FLEMING has the authority to reject Work that does not conform to the Contract 

Documents and/or does not meet industry standards.  Whenever FLEMING 
considers it necessary or advisable, FLEMING shall have the authority to require 
inspection or testing of the Work in accordance with the provisions of the 
Contract Documents, whether or not such Work is fabricated, installed or 
completed.   

 



6 
 

 6.6.3 FLEMING shall interpret and decide matters concerning performance under, and 
requirements of the Contract Documents.  When making such interpretations 
and decisions, FLEMING shall endeavor to secure faithful performance by the 
Construction Manager. 

 
 6.7 CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT TO CONSTRUCTION MANAGER 
 
 6.7.1 FLEMING shall review and certify the amounts due the Construction Manager 

and shall issue certificates in such amounts.  FLEMING's certification for 
payment shall constitute a representation to ACS, based on FLEMING's 
evaluation of the Work and on the data comprising the Construction Manager's 
Application for Payment, that, to the best of FLEMING's knowledge, information 
and belief, the Work has progressed to the point indicated and that the quality of 
the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents and in accordance with 
industry standards. The foregoing representations are subject (1) to an 
evaluation of the Work for conformance with the Contract Documents and 
industry standards upon Substantial Completion, (2) to results of subsequent 
tests and inspections, (3) to correction of minor deviations from the Contract 
Documents prior to completion, and (4) to specific qualifications expressed by 
FLEMING.   

  
 6.7.2 FLEMING shall maintain a record of all Applications and Certificates for 

Payment. 
 
 6.8 SUBMITTALS 
 
 6.8.1 FLEMING shall review the Construction Manager’s submittal schedule and shall 

not unreasonably delay or withhold approval.  FLEMING’s action in reviewing 
submittals shall be taken in accordance with the approved submittal schedule or, 
in the absence of an approved submittal schedule, with promptness while 
allowing sufficient time in FLEMING’s professional judgment to permit adequate 
review. 

 
 6.8.2 In accordance with the FLEMING-approved submittal schedule, FLEMING shall 

review and approve or take other appropriate action upon the Construction 
Manager's submittals, such as Shop Drawings, Product Data and Samples.   

 
 6.8.3 If the Contract Documents specifically require the Construction Manager to 

provide professional design services or certifications by a design professional 
related to systems, materials or equipment, FLEMING shall specify the 
appropriate performance and design criteria that such services must satisfy.  
FLEMING shall review Shop Drawings and other submittals related to the Work 
designed or certified by the design professional retained by the Construction 
Manager that bear such professional's seal and signature when submitted to 
FLEMING.   

 
 6.8.4 FLEMING shall review and respond to requests for information about the 

Contract Documents.  Requests for information shall include, at a minimum, a 
detailed written statement that indicates the specific Drawings or Specifications 
in need of clarification and the nature of the clarification requested.  FLEMING's 
response to such requests shall be made in writing with promptness with a copy 
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provided to ACS’s representative.  If appropriate, FLEMING shall prepare and 
issue supplemental Drawings and Specifications in response to requests for 
information. 

 
 6.8.5 FLEMING shall maintain a record of submittals and copies of submittals supplied 

by the Construction Manager in accordance with the requirements of the 
Contract Documents. 

  
 6.9 CHANGES IN THE WORK 
 
 6.9.1 FLEMING may authorize minor changes in the Work that are consistent with the 

intent of the Contract Documents and do not involve an adjustment in the 
Contract Sum or an extension of the Substantial Completion Date.  FLEMING 
shall prepare Change Orders and Construction Change Directives for ACS’s 
approval and execution in accordance with the Contract Documents. 

 
 6.9.2 FLEMING shall maintain records relative to changes in the Work. 
 
 6.10 PROJECT COMPLETION PHASE SERVICES 
 
 6.10.1 FLEMING shall conduct inspections to measure the date or dates of Substantial  

Completion and the date of final completion; issue Certificates of Substantial  
Completion; receive from the Construction Manager and forward to ACS’s 
representative written warranties and related documents required by the 
Contract Documents and assembled by the Construction Manager; and issue a 
final Certificate for Payment based upon a final inspection indicating that the 
Work  complies  with  the requirements  of the Contract Documents and industry 
standards. 

 
 6.10.2 When the Work is found to be substantially complete, FLEMING shall inform 

ACS of the balance of the Contract Sum remaining to be paid the Construction 
Manager, including the amount to be retained from the Contract Sum, if any, for 
final completion or correction of the Work. 

 
 6.10.3 FLEMING shall forward to ACS the following information received from the 

Construction Manager: (1) consent of surety or sureties, if any, to reduction in or 
partial release of retainage or the making of final payment; (2) affidavits, receipts, 
releases and waivers of liens or bonds indemnifying ACS against liens; and (3) 
any other documentation required of the Construction Manager under the 
Contract Documents. 

 
 6.10.4 Prior to the expiration of one year from the date of Substantial Completion, 

FLEMING shall, without additional compensation, conduct an inspection of the 
Work with ACS. 

 
SECTION 7. ACS’S RESPONSIBILITIES 
 
 7.1 ACS shall furnish services of geotechnical engineers, which may include but are 

not limited to test borings, test pits, determinations of soil bearing values, 
percolation tests, evaluations of hazardous materials, seismic evaluation, ground 
corrosion tests and resistivity tests, including necessary operations for 
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anticipating subsoil conditions, with written reports and appropriate 
recommendations. 

 
 7.2 ACS shall provide prompt written notice to FLEMING if ACS becomes aware of 

any fault or defect in the Project. 
 
 7.3 ACS shall provide FLEMING access to the Project Site prior to commencement 

of the Work and shall obligate the Construction Manager to provide FLEMING 
access to the Work. 

 
 7.4 ACS shall provide IT, telephone and/or security technology consultants. 
 
 7.5 ACS shall provide interior signage.  
 
 7.6 ACS shall provide audio and visual equipment and room acoustics. 
 
 7.7 ACS shall be responsible for FF&E. 
 
 7.8 ACS shall provide HVAC control services. 
 

SECTION 8. “COST OF THE WORK” 
 
 8.1 For purposes of this Agreement, the “Cost of the Work” shall be the total cost to 

ACS to construct all elements of the Project designed by FLEMING excluding 
the compensation of FLEMING, the costs of the land, rights-of-way or financing 
and changes in the Work. 

 
 8.2 In preparing estimates of the Cost of Work, FLEMING shall be permitted to 

include contingencies for design and price escalation; to determine what 
materials, equipment, component systems and types of construction are to be 
included in the Contract Documents; to make adjustments in the program and 
scope of the Project as approved by ACS; and to include in the Contract 
Documents alternate bids as may be necessary to adjust the estimated “Cost of 
the Work” to meet the ACS's budget for the “Cost of the Work”.   

 
 8.3 If at any time FLEMING’s estimate of the “Cost of the Work” exceeds ACS’s 

budget for the “Cost of the Work”, FLEMING shall make appropriate 
recommendations to ACS to adjust the Project 's size, quality or budget for the 
“Cost of the Work”. 

   
 8.4 If ACS’s budget for the “Cost of the Work” is exceeded after the selection of the 

Construction Manager, ACS shall: 
  
 a) give written approval of an increase in the budget for the “Cost of the Work;” 
 
  b) authorize renegotiating of the Project within a reasonable time; 
 
  c) terminate this Agreement;  
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  d) in consultation with FLEMING, revise the Project, scope, or quality as 
required to reduce the “Cost of the Work;” or 

 
  e) implement any other mutually acceptable alternative. 
 
SECTION 9. TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION 
 
 9.1 If ACS fails to make payments to FLEMING in accordance with this Agreement, 

such failure shall be considered substantial nonperformance and cause for 
termination or, at FLEMING’S option, cause for suspension of performance of 
services under this Agreement. 

 
 9.2 If ACS suspends the Project, FLEMING shall be compensated for services 

performed prior to notice of such suspension.   
 
 9.3 Either party may terminate this Agreement upon not less than seven (7) days' 

written notice should the other party fail to substantially perform in accordance 
with the terms of this Agreement through no fault of the party initiating the 
termination. 

 
 9.4 ACS may terminate this Agreement upon not less than seven (7) days' written 

notice to FLEMING for ACS’s convenience and without cause.  If ACS terminates 
the Agreement for convenience and without cause, FLEMING shall be 
compensated for services performed prior to such Notice of Termination. 

 
SECTION 10. COMPENSATION 
 
 10.1 In consideration for FLEMING’s services as described herein, ACS shall 

compensate FLEMING a lump sum of Three Hundred, Sixty Thousand Dollars 
($360,000) plus the costs for civil engineering services and landscape 
architecture, if any. 

 
 10.2 ACS shall pay to FLEMING the aforementioned compensation in the following 

increments: 
 

Design Phase Services   Twenty Percent  (20%) 
Design Development Phase Services   Twenty Percent (20%)  
Construction Documents Phase Services  Thirty Percent  (30%) 
Construction Manager Procurement  
       Phase Services   Five Percent   (  5%) 
Construction Phase Services   Twenty Percent  (20%) 
Project Completion Phase   Five Percent  (  5%) 
Total Basic Compensation     One Hundred Percent (100%) 

 
 10.3 Payments made prior to the Project Completion phase shall be made based 

upon FLEMING’s initial estimate of the “Cost of the Work;” however, the total 
compensation paid to FLEMING shall not exceed Three Hundred, Sixty 
Thousand Dollars ($360,000).  If the payments paid to FLEMING exceed the final 
“Cost of the Work,” as defined in Section 8 of this Agreement, FLEMING will 
refund to ACS the overpayment.    

 



10 
 

SECTION 11. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS 
 
 11.1 Upon execution of this Agreement, FLEMING grants to ACS a nonexclusive 

license to use FLEMING’s Instruments of Service solely and exclusively for 
purposes of constructing, using, maintaining, altering and adding to the Project, 
provided that ACS substantially performs its obligations, including prompt 
payment of all sums when due, under this Agreement; this exclusive license 
granted to ACS shall survive the termination of this Agreement for use in the 
performance of services or continuation of this Project.  The license granted 
under this section permits ACS to authorize the Construction Manager, 
Subcontractors, Sub-subcontractors, and material or equipment suppliers, as 
well as the ACS Superintendent and ACS attorneys and separate Contractors, 
to reproduce and use applicable portions of the Instruments of Service for any 
purpose related to the Agreement and/or the Services provided for herein. 

 
 11.2 Nothing contained in this Agreement shall create a contractual relationship with 

or a cause of action in favor of a third party against either ACS or FLEMING. 
 
 11.3 Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement to the contrary, funds for 

this Agreement are payable from state, federal and or local appropriations.  In 
the event that no funds or insufficient funds are appropriated and budgeted for 
monetary obligations which would otherwise be due and owing under the terms 
of this Agreement, this Agreement shall become null and void.  After such 
termination of this Agreement, ACS shall have no continuing obligation under the 
terms of this Agreement other than to pay FLEMING for services rendered prior 
to the Notice of Termination. 

 
 11.4 No term or condition of this contract shall be construed or interpreted as a waiver, 

express or implied, of any of the immunities, rights, benefits, protections, or other 
provisions, of the Tennessee Governmental Tort Liability Act, T.C.A. § 29-20-
101, et seq. 

 
 11.5 FLEMING shall perform its duties hereunder as an independent Contractor and 

not as an employee of ACS.  Neither FLEMING nor any agent or employee of 
FLEMING shall be deemed to be an agent or employee of ACS.  The Parties 
agree that neither FLEMING nor any of its employees or agents are entitled to 
unemployment insurance or workers compensation benefits through ACS and 
ACS shall not pay for or otherwise provide such coverage for FLEMING or any 
of its agents or employees.  FLEMING agrees to pay all applicable employment 
taxes and income taxes and local taxes incurred pursuant to this Agreement.  
FLEMING shall provide and keep in force workers' compensation and 
unemployment compensation insurance in the amounts required by law and 
provide proof to ACS. 

 
 11.6 The “Parties” do not agree to binding arbitration by any extra-judicial body or 

person.   
 
 11.7 FLEMING’s records pertaining to this Project shall be available to ACS or its 

authorized representative during business hours and shall be retained by 
FLEMING for three (3) years after final Payment or abandonment of the Project.  
FLEMING IS HEREBY GIVEN NOTICE THAT ALL RECORDS OF FLEMING 
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ASSOCIATED WITH THIS PROJECT MAY BE SUBJECT TO THE 
TENNESSEE PUBLIC RECORDS ACT. 

 
 11.8 At any time during the term of this Agreement and for a period of five (5) years 

thereafter ACS or a duly authorized audit representative of ACS, or the State of 
Tennessee, at its expense and at reasonable times, reserves the right to audit 
FLEMING's records and books relevant to all services provided under this 
Agreement. In the event such an audit by ACS reveals any errors/overpayments 
by ACS, FLEMING shall refund ACS the full amount of such overpayments within 
thirty (30) days of such audit findings, or ACS, at its option, reserves the right to 
deduct such amounts from any payments due FLEMING by ACS. 

 
 11.9 FLEMING may not assign its performance of this Agreement. 
 
 11.10 FLEMING understands and agrees that all persons employed by it who will be 

performing any type of work or service at the Project site shall supply a fingerprint 
sample and submit to a criminal history records check to be conducted by the 
Tennessee Bureau of Investigation and the Federal Bureau of Investigation prior 
to the commencement of their work at the Project site.  If an applicant or 
employee of FLEMING is or has been convicted of a sexual offense or a violent 
sexual offense as defined in T.C.A. § 49-39-202, the applicant shall not be hired, 
and the employee shall not be permitted to work at the ACS Project.   

 
 11.11 FLEMING warrants that it has not employed or retained any company or person 

other than a bona fide employee working solely for it, to solicit or secure this 
contract, and that it has not paid or agreed to pay any person, company, 
corporation, individual, or firm, other than a bona fide employee working solely 
for it, any fee, commission, percentage, or other consideration contingent upon, 
or resulting from, the award or the making of this Agreement or as a result of the 
fulfillment of this Agreement.   

 
  For breach or violation of this warranty, ACS shall have the right to terminate this 

Agreement without liability and, at its discretion, to deduct from the Agreement 
price, or otherwise recover the full amount of such fee, commission, percentage, 
or consideration. 

 
 11.12 FLEMING agrees not to discriminate against any employee or applicant for 

employment with FLEMING because of race, color, religion, sex, national origin, 
age, disability or genetic information.  

 
 11.13 This Agreement represents the entire agreement between ACS and FLEMING 

and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations or agreements, either 
written or oral. This Agreement may be amended only by written instrument 
signed by the ACS Superintendent and FLEMING. 

 
 11.14 ACS’s Representative and FLEMING authorize the following individuals to act 

on their behalf as Designated Representatives and points of contact as 
described above.   
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  ACS’S REPRESENTATIVE:           FLEMING’S REPRESENTATIVE: 
 

Tim Ruff, Director of Operations 
Arlington Community Schools 
12060 Arlington Trail 
Arlington, Tennessee 38002 
 

Michael W. Winter, AIA, NCARB 
Vice President 
Fleming Architects 
5101 Wheelis Drive, Suite 215 
Memphis, Tennessee  38117 

 
 11.15 If any covenant, term, condition, or provision contained in this Agreement is held 

by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any 
respect, such covenant, term, condition, or provision shall be severed or modified 
to the extent necessary to make it enforceable, and the resulting provisions of 
this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect, and such invalidity or other 
failure shall not affect the validity of any other covenant, term or provision hereof. 
Provided the same does not work a substantial injustice, this Agreement shall be 
construed as if such invalid portion had not been inserted. 

 
 11.16 The parties agree that this Agreement shall be construed pursuant to the laws of 

the State of Tennessee and that exclusive venue for any action related to 
performance of this Agreement shall be the State and Federal Courts of Shelby 
County, Tennessee. 

 
 11.17 Any waiver hereof shall not be construed as a waiver of any other term, of the 

same term upon subsequent breach. 
 
 11.18 FLEMING shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless ACS, its employees and 

agents, against any and all claims, damages, liability and court awards including 
costs, expenses and attorney's fees, to the extent such claims are caused by 
any negligent act or omission of FLEMING, its employees, agents, 
subcontractors or assignees in the performance of the Work set forth in this 
Agreement. 

 
 
ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS   FLEMING ARCHITECTS 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 
 
 
 
 
______________________________________ ___________________________________ 
(Signature)      (Signature) 
Kay Williams, Board Chairman   Michael W. Winter, Vice President 
Arlington Community Schools Board of Education Fleming Architects  
 

 

Date: ___________________________________ Date: ______________________________ 

 

05.12.22
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_______________________________________   
(Signature)       
Jeffery G. Mayo, Superintendent    
Arlington Community Schools Board of Education 

    

Date: __________________________________ 
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ATTACHMENT  A 
 
 

1. New Fine Arts Addition 
 

• New band room with associated storage rooms, offices, etc. 

• New Fine Arts entry & gallery 

• New Fine Arts classroom 

• Support spaces (Teacher Work Area, storage, practice rooms, etc.) approximately 
13,000 SF 

 
2. Partial Renovation of the Fine Arts Wing 
 

• Reconfiguration of existing band room to become a new orchestra room 

• Reconfiguration of existing band storage to become practice rooms 

• Reconfiguration of existing (east) art room & relocate storage & kiln 

• Miscellaneous reconfigurations to address circulation, storage, and life-safety 

• Updated finishes & lighting in Fine Arts wing corridors (to match new)  
 
3. Partial Renovation of the Auditorium 

• Reconfiguration of backstage area 

• Move sound booth to first floor (or renovate existing) 

• Aesthetic upgrades, including but not limited to, updating proscenium surround, 
entry doors/lobby wall, auditorium finishes, etc. 

 
4. A portion of the building must be designed as a storm shelter in accordance with the 2021 

International Building Code, Section 423 and ICC 500. 
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Attachment B 
Liability Insurance Requirement  

FLEMING ARCHITECTS 
 

 
 
Commercial General Liability:    $  1,000,000 each occurrence 
 
Automobile Liability:     $  1,000,000 combined single limit (each accident) 
 
Umbrella Liability:     $  1,000,000 each occurrence 
 
Workers Compensation and Employers Liability:    $     500,000 
 
Professional Liability – Errors & Omissions:    $  2,000,000 each claim limit 
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